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Service and Consultation

Auction Representative

United Asian Auctioneers could assist you to bid in auctions
worldwide and provide suggestions for selling your collections.
As your commissioned representative, our service includes
auctioning, trading, packaging, and shipping for your property.

Art Agency

United Asian Auctioneers conducts private art sales through each
auction house. We also provide professional consultation upon art
appraisal services, value management, and investment advice.

Shipping and Insurance

United Asian Auctioneers helps to deal with any insurance and tax
related issue of your import or export of art. We also manage with
international/domestic shipping and packaging for your artworks.

Currency

The currency of United Asian Auctioneers will be calculated in
Hong Kong Dollar. Should the payment be paid by other foreign
currencies, we trade by the exchange rate of the payment date
for the first 14 business days. Should the payment be paid after
14 business days and the currency is less than that of the bidding
day, then we adopt the currency of the bidding day.

Phone Bids

Since the phone line service at the venue of auction is limited,
please contact us 24 hours prior to the auction. Meanwhile,
please fill in the absentee bid form attached to the catalogue to
specify the property you intend to bid and send us by fax or email.

Written Bids

You may use the bidding form attached to the catalogue to
process your bid as well. To allow time to process, written bids
should be delivered, by fax or email, at least 24 hours before
the auction begins. We will confirm all bids received by phone. If
you have not received our confirmation within one working day,
please resubmit you bidding form or contact any auction house’s
representative.

Payment

The buyer should wire payment to the bank account specified
by United Asian Auctioneers. Payment policy and details are
described at the Transaction Agreement of this catalogue. We
accept cash and check; however, traveler’s check will not be
accepted. For credit card, a 3% commission will be charged with
a floor limit of HKD$150,000.

Collection

All the items may be collected upon receipt of payments. If you
need shipping arrangement, United Asian Auctioneers is pleased
to make professional suggestions and provide appropriate
shipping company to you.

Examination of Property

Prospective buyers are strongly advised to examine any property
personally in which they are interested, before the auction takes
place. Condition reports are usually available on request. Neither
United Asian Auctioneers nor the seller provides any guarantee
in relation to the nature of the property. The property is otherwise
sold “AS I1S.”
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One East Larasati

Since Larasati’s first auction held on 30 April 2000 in Jakarta,
Indonesia, the regional auction house’s reputation has grown
rapidly for auctioning rare and emerging Indonesian as well as
other Asian works at record prices. In 2003, Larasati marked a
milestone in its pursuit to become a major player in the Asian
market, with its entry into Singapore and becoming the first
Asian-based auction house that crossed national borders.

In 2009, Larasati became the first auction house from Southeast
Asia to enter Hong Kong, the third largest auction market in the
world. In view of growth opportunities and successful operations
over the last 10 years, Larasati is expanding and One East
Larasati is now the new umbrella for its auction business in Hong
Kong and beyond.

Focused on featuring significant works of art and treating them
as a kind of museum art, One East Larasati’s boutique collection
platforms fine works by master artists from Southeast Asia and
other important art hubs in Asia. More than just merely a matter
of buying and selling art objects, One East Larasati is driven to
enhance the appreciation and development of art in Asia.

Currently, One East Larasati manages its auctions in four
different countries: Indonesia, Singapore, Hong Kong, and the
Netherlands.
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Korea Premier Auction

K-Auction was first founded in Septermber 2005 as an auction
house specializing in art and leading the trend of Korea’s art
market. We deal with a variety of work ranging from both modern
and ancient pieces to famous work by world class artists through
four to six major auctions each year which are accompanied by
five to six online auctions as well as special themed charity and
collection auctions to promote and boost Korea’s art market.
Furthermore, K-Auction offers financial services through artwork
secured loans as well as educational programs including
seminars and conferences.

Our auction house strives to contribute in creating a fair and
transparent auction culture in Korea while introducing high quality
artwork that befits the cosmopolitan art market and continues to
present fine work created by blooming Korean artists in order to
globalize Korea’s art business.

K-Auction will continue to push forward and grow into Asia’s
leading auction house advancing far beyond the Korean market
by providing our customers with only the best pieces of art as
well as reliable and sincere services.

K Auction

Korea Premier Auction
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ASIAN ART AUCTION ALLIANCE (AJAJA]JA) was established as
an overseas affiliated company of Shinwa Art Auction founded in
1989, an influential Japanese auction house listed on JASDAQ,
a stock exchange for emerging companies in Japan. AJA|A|JAwas
formed as a joint venture to accelerate Shinwa auction group’s
presence in the Asian art market, and is aiming to achieve broad
alliances and new developments among global art community in
order to support/expand/vitalize a global art market from Asia.

AJAJAJA has held its first sole organized auctions in Hong Kong
on May 2010. AJAJA|A’s Art auctions feature a wide variety of
items including Japanese, Western, and Asian works, and
precious jewelleries, watches and wine. A|A|JAJA is expanding
Asian client base, increasing the impact of Japanese art, and
further developing the Asian market.

AlATATA

Asian Art Auction Alliance
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K Auction

Korea Premier Auction

AlATATA

Asian Art Auction Alliance

One East Larasati

15 Scotts Road #09-03
Thong Teck Building,
Singapore 228218
TEL +65-6737-2130
FAX +65-6737-1859
www.larasati.com

info@larasati.com

g8 ED%
SPARLHI55E
BEKE #09-03
N3 228218

B | +65-6737-2130
BH : +65-6737-1859

www.larasati.com

Info@larasati.com

K Auction
Art Tower 5F, 23 Eonju-ro 172-gil,

Gangnam-gu, Seoul,
Korea 135-896

TEL +82-2-3479-8388
FAX +82-2-3479-8800
www.k-auction.com

art@k-auction.com

BEEERST
BEERLIER 23B MK 1728
Art Tower Hi# 135-896

EFE ¢ +82-2-3479-8888

BE © +82-2-3479-8800
www.k-auction.com

art@k-auction.com

Asian Art Auction Alliance Co., Ltd

2/F, Shui On Centre, 6-8 Harbour Road,
Wanchai, Hong Kong
TEL +852-2824-8374
FAX +852-2824-8210
www.aaa-alliance.hk

info@aaa-alliance.hk

AlA|AIA
EBE78E1E6-8%
BEt2ME

EiE ¢ +852-2824-8374
EHE : +852-2824-8210
www.aaa-alliance.hk

info@aaa-alliance.hk



Lot 201
AFTER ANDY WARHOL (PUBLISER: SUNDAY B. MORNING)

Mao (set of 5)
portfolio of 5 colour silkscreen; 91x91cm each; stamped on verso Sunday B.
Morning; Certificate of Authenticity issued by Sunday B. Morning

HKS$ 8,000 - 12,000
Us$ 1,100 - 1,600

AFTER ANDY WARHOL (Publiser: Sunday B. Morning)

Mao (set of 5)
22 R 91x91cm each
#5ffSunday B. Morning ##; [ffSunday B. Morning &

HK$ 8,000 - 12,000
US$ 1,100 - 1,600



Lot 202
ZHANG XIAOGANG (8.1958 CHINESE)

Big Family Lithograph Print Edition 116/199
2003; Lithography; Framed; paper: 85 x 98.5 cm.
image: 61 x 74.5 cm; Signed in Chinese

PROVENANCE
Sale: Christie’s Sale 2886 Asian Contemporary Art (Day Sale) 27 November 2011
Hong Kong. Owner purchased directly from above sale

HK$ 35,000 - 60,000
US$ 4,600 - 7,800

ARIEER]  ©.1958 TR

KERE AR Rt i 116/199
2003; il Wi, FESS; #KAR: 85 x 98.5 HK.
[l 61 x 74.5 JEK.; F44 SR

Hing

Sale: Christie’s Sale 2886 Asian Contemporary Art (Day Sale)
27 November 2011 Hong Kong

[LeL AR IN

HK$ 35,000 - 60,000
US$ 4,600 - 7,800



Lot 203
WANG YIDONG (8.1955 CHINESE)

Bride
lithographs; framed; 93x76.4 cm
signed lower Wang Yi Dong in Chinese and numbered 69/99

HK$ 13,000 - 25,000
US$ 1,700 - 3,300

T ©. 1955 mEA)

il
[BRRETRI; 2% 93x76.4 cm
IR R AR BUR69/99

HK$ 13,000 - 25,000
US$ 1,700 - 3,300



Born1975 in Shandong, China. He graduated from Shandong
Normal University art department 2003. He went on to study in
Class for research work of canvas in Artistic Research Institute

of China in 2007. Exhibition included Zhang Xiangming Solo
Exhibition, Xianxiang Gallery, Beijing 798, China (2009), Art
London, London, UK (2010), BP Portrait Award 2013, London, UK
(2013), Summer Exhibition 2013, British Royal Museum, London,
UK (2013),Time-Code, Contemporary painting exhibition, Beijing
(2015)

“Beijing Girl" series depicts young girl’s urban life spirit of young
girl'in the contemporary society, they look beauty and innocent,
however, they are rebel and behave in haughty eyes look at the
world. In his works, Zhang uses fine and realistic painting skills to
present a strong character of the contemporary young girl, and
they are likely to against the conservative tradition. Although they
appear restless and clam, they are thrilled and the inherent of
beauty.

Lot 204
ZHANG XIANG MING

(B.1975 CHINESE)

Beijing Girl 2015-09-01
2015; Oil on canvas; 173X140cm
Signed on the reverse

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

HK$ 70,000 - 120,000
US$ 9,100 - 15,500

sERIH (1975 A

Jbsiicts 2015-09-01
2015; il #AH; 173x140 JEK
()

Hipg
RO, B2

HK$ 70,000 - 120,000
US$ 9,100 - 15,500

L9THAE AR, 200348 52 35 A 11 R AM &0 K ER SR T2 8, 2007
A SR P B BRI T e v 3 AE TAE ST BE . B I
R A BT E SR, 2 B SISO SO -
BAIVE S TE TS, R, DR, VEBIRISEE Rt . SR m B
R, JER(798 (2009) “EEBEE” ETEME, Jbnt (2010
), BRBETINS, ETndk (2011) EEHTEEL TEE R

(2011) TRPNEEATRE, FFik (2013) JEIBIZ MG K%, &
Bzt (2013) “HeRiCHS” B4 EME MR, Jbn(2015)

BT etz e 7 E AT AR L A A IR RGBT
TR MRS, (0 5 B, S0 WA e (RO IR A
FRFIE MR, BRE A AR Adr. 1E&S TR E5R
RS . SR AN AR BTy, HITRZ R I # 5 A Lt
PR, AP Sl 2 T B IR, AR 2R T R 5 A 1K
R ) Lo BB B A 22 0 SR, B AP — AR DL R S5



A Hong Kong based artist/photographer. Graduated from the Tokyo College of
Photography in 1986. He sets up his own studio in 1993. He has been invited to
exhibit his work in various countries such as Germany, Italy, Denmark, Canada,
Russia, Japan, China, Hong Kong, Singapore and New Zealand. Besides, his
work has been featured in numerous international publications. In 1993, he
was awarded Agfa Fellowship Young Photographer Award by Asian Culture
Council and stayed in New York at the same year. In 2004, he was invited to

be one of the prominent speakers of the Internationally Literary and Aesthetic
Symposium organized by Bonn University and the Art & Exhibition Hall of
Deutschland, Germany. His works have been collected by Hong Kong Museum
of Art, Hong Kong Heritage Museum, Guangdong Museum of Art, University
Museum and Art Gallery of the University of Hong Kong, OCT Art & Design
Gallery Shenzhen, Osage Gallery, Lumenvisum Gallery, Lee Hysan Foundation,
Deutsche Bank, Peninsula Hotel Hong Kong, Mandarin Oriental Hotel Taipei,
Hotel LKF, New World Development Co Ltd, Cathay Pacific Airways, Agfa-Gavert
(HK) Ltd and private collectors.

In Almond Chu's works, most objects or human are alone. They produce very
less relationship with the environment. It is to focus on the unique atmosphere
of the work. Each image has a different personality. Bare series, carcass casts
off constraints from time, space and costume. They show another state of body
and life.

Lot 205
ALMOND CHU

(B.1962 CHINESE)
Tatiana, Edition 2/10

2001; Photography, Archival Fine Art Print;
Framed; Image size : 58.4x46¢cm Paper Size :

66 x 50.8cm; Signed and numbered

PROVENANCE

‘Between Emotion and Calm — AlImond Chu Solo
Exhibition”at Gallery of the Classical Photog-
raphy, Moscow, Russia, 2015. ‘Festival dell’Arte’
in Carrera, Italy, 2006. 'Viva Forma — Nudes &
Flowers: Recent Photographs by Almond Chu'
at Fotogalerie Central & Montblanc Gallery

at The Fringe Club, Hong Kong, 2001. Private
Collection,Asia

HK$ 20,000 - 30,000
US$ 2,600 - 3,900

REEHE 11962 TRIA)

Tatiana, Edition 2/10
2001; fF; HE2E; B R~T58.4x46[EK /ARAR R
~166x50.8JHK; F4 KRB

Hi

Between Emotion and Calm - {&E#E(F 2 Gallery
of the Classical Photography, fkZEHi iRl 2015.
‘Festival dell'Arte’ in Carrera, ZAF], 2006. ‘Viva
Forma - Nudes & Flowers: Recent Photographs by
Almond Chu'’ at Fotogalerie Central & Montblanc
Gallery AvEflE 2001 AR, SRl

HK$ 20,000 - 30,000
US$ 2,600 - 3,900

JEATFHE, BWTR IR,  19864E R 351 H A B a4 & 5 BB P A
BRI R 1993FERRRAEERY TMEZES o HIEMYRER.
BRI SRS sk, AT, BAS. PE. FE. o, Wi
SEHbFRH . IR0 2 00 B ISR TSR A AR AR . 199340 i SC 4k
e GRS wAE RS &) WERT R RESTHEML R, FE™
BE&HAT. 200447 JEAE Bk B R EL58EE HfArt & Exhibition Hall of
Deutschland T ERE (1 B BE ST o & Ay sl 2 —.  E ISR ISEAHT
B BWSCILIEMEE . BRSO . AR RELMTIEWEE. WIIFE. %
WifE.  BAYSEEE. JEREYT. RIAHE S G, MEEERIT. FLEN
JE GALSCER TG . BIEEYIEIE . ik A ERARA T BRI
AT B HE (FU) A PR A T AN USSR O -

TERIBHERME A, KRB RY, SRBER, /D BLERS A A4
&, A NEEEE SRS, R ERAR, #RHEA AN R O 1
FERRAR ST, JABIEE T e I AORR S IREH K R B I 24, R
T AR A Gy FEIR AR



Lot 206
KOREHIKO HINO (8. 1976 JAPANESSE)

a. Kz b, H_#
2007; prints; framed; ed. 14/25
a.20.8x22.8cm; b.17.7 x 17.7 cm

HK$ 18,000 - 25,000
US$ 2,400 - 3,300

HY 2  ® 1976 HAN)

a. kg, b, H_#%
2007; Wi HESE; ed. 14/25
a.20.8x 228 cm; b. 17.7x 17.7 cm

HK$ 18,000 - 25,000
US$ 2,400 - 3,300



Lot 207
HIROTO KITAGAWA (3 1967 JAPANESE)

Works
2006; acrylic paint on teracotta; acrylic display case
13.5x7.5x7.5cm; signed and dated on the reverse

HK$ 15,000 - 30,000
US$ 2,000 - 3,900

JEMNZEN  b.1967 AN

@
2006; P 7R0; P IR
13.5x7.5x7.5cm; T i 544 K F

HK$ 15,000 - 30,000
US$ 2,000 - 3,900



Lot 208
TOMOKO KONOIKE (8. 1960 JAPANESE)

Mimio Odyssey
prints; framed; 50.5x71.5cm
signed and numbered 173/300 (lower left)

HK$ 7,000 - 10,000
US$ 1,000 - 1,300

W ¥ . 1960 AN

Mimio Odyssey
FiE:; HESE; 50.5x71.5cm
JE R ER A e MRS 1 73/300

HK$ 7,000 - 10,000
US$ 1,000 - 1,300



Lot 209
AYAKO ROKKAKU (8.1982 JAPANESE)

UNTITLED
2006; oil on canvas; 162x130cm

signed & dated on the reverse

HK$ 40,000 - 80,000
US$ 5,200 - 10,400

NI T b.1982 AN

2006; JiiE #17H; 162x130cm
T E I H A

HK$ 40,000 - 80,000
US$ 5,200 - 10,400



Lot 210
SOICHI YAMAGUCHI (8. 1983 JAPANESE)

“kono sono and doko?”
2006; acrylic on wood panel; 80.5x100cm
signed & dated on the reverse

HK$ 20,000 - 40,000
US$ 2,600 - 5,200

INETE—  ®. 1983 1AM

“kono sono and doko?”
2006; ARk 80.5x100cm
TSR FE 4 R FA

HK$ 20,000 - 40,000
US$ 2,600 - 5,200
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Lot 211
YANG YONGLIANG (8. 1980, CHINESE)

Viridescence Series: Stock World
2009; inkjet print on fine art paper; 40 x 120 cm
signed and titled in Chinese, numbered 1/8 and marked with an artist’s seal

This lot is accompanied with certificate of authenticity from Ofoto Gallery,
Shanghai

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Australia

HK$ 80,000 - 120,000
US$ 10,400 - 15,500




Lot 212
ZHOU CHUNYA (8.1955 CHINESE)

a. Green Dog No. 8 Edition 35/50

b. Green Dog No.9 Edition 35/50

c¢. Green Dog No. 10 Edition 35/50

2006; Silkscreen; Framed; 90 x 75 cm (each)

Signed in Chinese and English, Dated & Numbered (each)

PROVENANCE

Private Collection, Asia

HK$ 36,000 - 60,000
US$ 4,700 - 7,800

JAAR S (b.1955 mmA)

a. widh 84k Mt 35/50

b. k3 9% i 35/50

c. f&3 10%% ik 35/50

2006; FHABFIR; HELE; /55 90 x 76 JEXK (each)
PR, HH, BB (each)

tHig
RANHEGR, B

HK$ 36,000 - 60,000
US$ 4,700 - 7,800



Lot 213
YOSHITOMO NARA (581959 JAPANESE)

What's going on?, from ‘In the Floating World’
1999; Photocopy (Xerox print); framed
34.7x25.7cm; 53.6x43.6cm (framed)

signed, dated and numbered 31/50 (lower edge)

HK$ 10,000 - 15,000
US$ 1,300 - 2,000

ZZEER 61959 AN

What's going on?, from ‘In the Floating World’
1999; FZH1 (Xerox{THD); HESE

34.7x25.7cm; 53.6x43.6cm (framed)

JEEFRIT A0 HIARARERE31/50

HK$ 10,000 - 15,000
US$ 1,300 - 2,000



Lot 214
YOSHITOMO NARA (81959 JAPANESE)

Mori Girl
2012; mixed media; h.30cm
signed and numbered 115/200

HK$ 80,000 - 110,000
US$ 10,400 - 14,200

ZXEER (b1959 AN

AR
2012; IRAMEL; H30cm
B, MRS 115/200

HK$ 80,000 - 110,000
US$ 10,400 - 14,200
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Lot 215
LEE YOUNGHA (. 1968 KOREAN)

Eternal Idol-Che Guevara
2015; Oil on canvas; Framed; 90.9x72.7cm
Signed on the reverse

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

HK$ 30,000 - 50,000
US$ 3,900 - 6,500

Born 1968 in South Korea. He graduated from M. F. A, Hongik University
in 1994 and PhD, Hongik University in 2012. Now Professor of Division of
Design & Image, Baekseok University.

He did solo exhibitions in South Korea since 1995 included Fine Art center,
Seoul (1998), Koyangkkot Exhibition Hall, llsan (2003), Hongik University
Museum of Contemporary Art, Seoul (1995&2010), Khalifa gallery, Seoul
(2013). Joint exhibitions included International Visual Arts Symposium &
Exhibition, Schema Art Museum, Cheongju, (2012), The Thinking of Sense

Exhibition, Gangneung Museum of Art, Gangneung, (2012), KIAF/12, COEX,

Seoul (2012), Soul Exhibition 2012 with Shinhan Bank(National Assembly
Member’s Office Bldg, Seoul (2012).

Lee Young-Ha painting 2 images meticulously on 3D canvas surface to

create visual illusion experience of surrealistic world. They are related to
political or social issues which the integration of 2 images covey critical
inspiration for the viewer.

PRE

R - U)K BB
2015; il A5, FE4E; 90,9x72.7 K
4 (A

(b. 1968 H#EIN)

Hi
EYNCE |

HK$ 30,000 - 50,000
US$ 3,900 - 6,500

19684 AR AR . 199447 3EJA 5L 6 REREAMTRE 1=, 20124 7E 54
2 KRR L, BUAEAR R REET  EG %

I 19954 LR 7E FE [ SR i, FEFEMT O, R (19984F)

, KoyangkkotEEF i, —1L (2003) , 5A%E KEHYEE & ACE T
JE, BH (19955 FI20104E) , MAAPVAEEE, HHE (20134 .

B RS AR BTSSR RS G, S Ei e, S
I, (2012) , BB EG, VIR, TLREHEAEE (20124E)

, KIAF/12, B AJCOEX (20124F) , “EwE3L” JE20124FE, #HERIRIT (
BREEE R ERE, W) (20124 4.

2 20 S 5H 2 A I o A AR — AR LA LT, R B B 1 A 45
TIEETER . 2E G P BUG B g RS A R, B B E,
R BB SEAR .



Lot 216
AHN SUNG HA (8.1976, KOREAN)

Cigarette
2004; oil on canvas; 60.6 x 72.7 cm
inscribed in Korean characters on the reverse

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Taiwan

HKS$ 65,000 - 95,000
US$ 8,400 - 12,300
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Lot 217

HYUNG MOO, KIM (8. 1963 KOREAN)

Landscape - No Where No. 1

2015; Acrylic on canvas; 73x91cm; Signed on the reverse

PROVENANCE

2015 ELAND Cultural Center, Seoul, Korea; Private Collection, Korea

HK$ 40,000 - 60,000
uUss$ 5,200 - 7,800
& EK b 1963 wEIA)

Sk 19k
2015; Pl 40, 73x91 Bk B4 G5 )

E
=

a1

JEEE: 2015 EHELANDSAEHULY RA ISR,

&

HK$ 40,000 - 60,000
US$ 5,200 - 7,800

Born 1963 in Korea. BFA in Painting, Hongik University, Seoul, Korea. Solo
exhibited in Insa Art Center (2012), E land Foundation for the Arts and
Culture (2011) Hanjun Art Center(2010), Songnam Art Center (2009)
Kwanhoon Gallery(2002). Joint exhibitions included Art Asia Miami, KIM
JAE SUN Gallery (2012), Sense and sensibility, E Land Foundation foe the
Arts and Culture (2012) Life in the realism of Fantasy, Vit Gallery (2012),
Pleasurable Thinking, JH Gallery (2009) Master Price Auction, Singapore
(2010), Wonderful Pictures, lImin Museum of Art (2008)

He awarded Most Outstanding Prize, Misulsegue Grand Prize Exhibition
Special Prize, MBC Art Exhibition Grants and Art Council Korea Grants,
Seoul Foundation for Arts and Culture. Public collection included Art Bank-
Museum of Contemporary arts of Korea, E Land Foundation, Korea Ship
Safety Technology Industrial Park

Kim Hyoungmoo's work consists of a picture painted on canvas, and
reproduced images cut from Magazines. The imaginary landscape gives
a two-dimensional, unrealistic impression of people and objects that
seem floating in non-gravity. Figures wandering inside and outside

the structures look like contemporary humans who lost their identity,
representing the self-consciousness of existential humans hurled into a
familiar and unfamiliar world governed by contingency, without roots
or context. The horizon dividing the world into reality and dream. <By
Chunghwan Kho, Art Critic>



Lot 218
HYUNG MOO, KIM (5.193 KOREAN)

Landscape - No Where No. 2
2012; Acrylic on canvas; 73x91cm; Signed on the reverse

PROVENANCE
2015 ELAND Cultural Center, Seoul, Korea; Private Collection, Korea

HK$ 50,000 - 70,000
US$ 6,500 - 9,100

R b 1963 fEA)

JHt— Mgkt 2%
2012; PN 47, 73x91 JEK; #4 (D

F I%
J&%8:2015 EWELANDSAL ALy RA MG, 7

HK$ 50,000 - 70,000
US$ 6,500 - 9,100

19634F AR AR . SESETATER oL KB EU R, MARE
FEACSFEAT R0 (2012) , B EE S € 0fkE 4T (2011) Hanjun
0y (20104E) , Songnam# ALy (20094F) Kwanhoon 2 iR
(20024F) . T e QL dEE R sn BRI %, KIM JAE SUNEJEE (2012)
, FRVEBREM:, EHbEE S OB (2012), ARVEIMZIAE, Vit
JE(2012) , fEPREGEAE, JHEJER (2009) KA, Bk
(20104E) , &%), Ilmin Museum of Art (20084F)

MM F5 8¢, Misulsegue KHEEREIEE, MBCEHfExhibition
GrantsHl e B 3k & & AL BT 2442 B & Korea Grants . ALY
ALFEERTERAT W B AT A 6, B & & SO AL By, WRE Y
iER-Se S e E |

S FRE S, BIEEEEAM RO, 6O RS E A
RGP SR AR RS AT SR AR 0 R I A
o SEBRTEASREML R BNERE, BBk E T a S M MRANE,
A B AR SCPE AR TS, BRI AAAE N 0 R
WA, TREANTE, EEPH-FAEIE A6 7 B S L],
{Chunghwan Kho, EH#E¥amZER>>
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Lot 219
YIM MAN HYEOK (8. 1968, KOREAN)

Boy and Dog 082
2008; charcoal & ink on traditional Korean paper
74 x 52 cm; signed and dated (lower right)

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000
US$ 2,000 - 2,600

Lot 220
KIM CHANG YOUNG

Sand Play
2007; oil, sand on canvas; 89 x 83 cm
signed and dated

PROVENANCE

Private Collection, Europe

HK$ 35,000 - 55,000
US$ 4,600 - 7,100

(B. 1957, KOREAN)






Lot 221
UFAN LEE (. 1936 kOREAN)

From Line, Edition 11/20
1980; Silk Screen on Acrylic Board; Framed; 63 x 75 cm
Signed lower right and numbered; Cerificate from t.Gallery

Lee Ufan had created twenty editions of this piece but the paint did not always
adhere to the acrylic properly. As a result, there are only eight editions that are
in perfect condition.

PROVENANCE

Jiyugaoka Gallery, Tokyo

Collection of a private collector in Tokyo
t.gallery, Tokyo

Private Collection, Japan

HK$ 80,000 - 120,000
US$ 10,400 - 15,500

A 1. 1936 wEA)

PR Wi 11/20
1980; ARHAENIN A MR, HESE; 63x75 HK
4 (4 F9) KRS B cGalleryil &

B E R, (B F R — AR sl A\ IR,

HipE

Jiyugaoka Gallery,
EENEVNIE:

t.gallery, HiT
RO, 5

HK$ 80,000 - 120,000
US$ 10,400 - 15,500

Born 1936 in Korea. Interrupted studies at Seoul National University and
went to Japan in 1956. He graduated from Nihon University, Department
of Philosophy, Tokyo in 1961 and awarded prize for critical writing ‘From
Object to Being, Tokyo in 1969. He leaded the Mono-ha movement

after having successfully attracted artists following until then the vision
tricks trends launched around 1968 in Tokyo. He was professor of Tama
Art University, Tokyo from 1973 to 2007 and invited professor at Ecole
Nationale Supérieure des Beaux-Arts, Paris in 1997. He received UNESCO
Prize (in Shanghai Biennale), Paris-Shanghai in 2000 and the 13th
Praemium Imperiale (Painting), Tokyo in 2001. He attended Artists Summit,
Kyoto in 2005. In 2010, the Lee Ufan Museum opened on the island of
Naoshima, Japan.

Lee is represented in major museum collections including: MoMA, New
York; Guggenheim Museum, New York; Centre Georges Pompidou, Paris;
Tate Gallery, London; Kréller-Mdller Museum, Otterlo Holland; the National
Museums of Modern Art in Tokyo, Kyoto and Osaka; the Yokohama
Museum of Art and the National Museum of Contemporary Art in Seoul.
His work is also held in the permanent collection of the Hiroshima

City Museum of Contemporary Art and the Frederik Meijer Gardens &
Sculpture Park.

19364 TR H 2k o taE B RIS RS, 1956 HAS, 196145 A 5T
P HAREFRRAEE, 196945 T CE “IYBaEIReE 7 58—
LA, MRS TER R 2 A%, S T IMONO—HATE B R, BER T
LSS, A 19684EE U A A4S . 197342220074, fih2 H A H 5T
2 PRSI, A 1997 4 il 2 E BB 37 1 45 S AT S5 i i o 25092,
20004F, AhZRMEIA BRI SCAIARSE (7 LSRR EBA - Lifgfl
2001 4E513)EPraemium Imperiale (4881) #%. 20054FE 2 INTE L #AY
ARG, 20104F, Z=@BAEaEA H A B S .

FEGMER, PR RO, W8 ARBUCERTEmeE; A
A AR A T 6 LR AL AR s SRR SR AR R
OtterloffIFHEFN AR, HORT, HUHCRIC PR K SRAQERART | 37 1 4
BEVESEATAR, A0 A 0 B AQEARTBS T A 6 . A AE R R S T E AR
SRS, IR T - MR EETE B S Y 2 1 1 A A MO -
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Lot 222
YI HWAN-KWON (8. 1974, KOREAN)

Family Ties (Boy and Girl)

2008; FRP, limited edition of 5
113 x 76 x 76 cm (boy)

102 x 70 x 80 cm (girl)

inscribed at the left of each work

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Hong Kong

HK$ 130,000 - 180,000
US$ 16,800 - 23,300

Sculpture in the classical age pursued an idealized human figure. However, what Yl Hwan-Kwon's sculpture seeks is not
a human figure in reality, as did classical sculpture. Lee's sculpture aimed initially for achieving form in imagination, not
form in reality. The human body Y| Hwan-Kwon produced is found in our imagination, or in a virtual space. It can be
said that while classical sculpture chased a form of Narcissus, Lee pursues the reflection in the water Narcissus loved.

Accordingly, the body he represented can be freely manipulated or transformed. The figures he expressed appear
elongated or shortened like the shadow. As if to prove the human body can be infinitely modified, the artist forges
that, as he likes. In the real world the proportion of such body cannot be possible, but in Lee's sculpture such figure
may be attainable because that belongs to an imaginary world, not a physical world.

This distortion, however, is not always unfamiliar. We have often experienced such distortion in the television monitor
when seeing a cinemascopic film, whose images seem elongated upward and downward. With the help of image
editing software like ‘Photoshop’we can simply and diversely manipulate and modify images. In addition, by the use of
image manipulation software, we can create the mixed images of reality and illusion. As a result, even a child does not
trust the authenticity of any image.

Yl Hwan-Kwon's work unveils a significant aspect of this world and thus makes me reconsider it. | firmly believe that
Lee’s art opens up a new horizon in the Korean sculpture community.

Lee Tae-Ho (art critic)












Lot 223
RONALD VENTURA (.1973, FiLiPINO)

Human Study - Drawing (Squirrel Mom)
2007; graphite and oil on canvas; 20.3 x 29.2 cm

signed and dated (lower centre)
This lot is accompanied with certificate of authenticity from the artist

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, London

HK$ 50,000 - 70,000
US$ 6,500 - 9,100

Lot 224
ANDRES BARRIOQUINTO

Last of the Summer Wine
2015; oil on canvas; 120 x 120 cm; signed

PROVENANCE
Artist’s Collection

HK$ 70,000 - 120,000
US$ 9,100 - 15,500

(B. 1975, FILIPINO)



There are a series of realisms’in Philippines artist Andres Barrioquinto’s An Autumn
Morning in Shokoku-ji, the latest work in his Butterfly Series. The most immediate
is the photo-realistic underlay of the woman'’s face that appears like a tinted
monochrome photograph. There is also the more traditionally photorealistic
monochrome trees in the background, which trick the eye into thinking they are
part of a black and white photograph; then the meticulous, almost biologically
illustrative form of the butterflies, which are positioned in a flat foreground plane
and look like they belong in an entomologist’s cabinet, stuck through with a pin.

These all refer to living forms that may be real or imaginary, but the ukiyo-e
woodblock prints that convincingly follow the three-dimensional contours of
the woman'’s face refers to a man-made art form, a celebrated Japanese means
of storytelling that has impacted artistic practice not only in the East but also,
since the 19" century, the West.

Barrioquinto’s realisms — the imitation of visually perceptible living forms and
of cultural icons — are not intended to fool the visual perception even for a
moment. They are, however, intended to pose questions. On a formal level, the
materiality forces the viewer to look closely at the medium: a virtuoso oil painter,
Barrioquinto flourishes his consummate technical skill as he chops and changes
between genres, giving the painting a collage-like character that is reminiscent
of Pop Art, yet everything is painted. This draws the viewer's attention to the
surface of the object as an entity itself.

Then the title of the work intrigues. Shokoku-ji is an important 14" century
Zen Buddhist temple complex in Kyoto, adjacent to the Imperial Palace of the

Ashikaga shoguns (now destroyed), under whose patronage the arts flourished.
The temple survives, surrounded by trees. The title posits the temple as a relevant
to the image but all that we see are the trees, which may or may not have been
photographed by the artist on a visit to the site. We do not know: is this a real’
impression of a real place fixed in time? Perhaps it is made up, or taken from
images online. It appears to be real but, like the all photorealism, the apparent
reality of the scene so convincingly painted reminds us that the painting is full of
illusions and that we should take nothing at face value.

The trees have lost their leaves but Autumn itself personified by Mother Nature
gazing out at the viewer, fixing us with an expression that is hard to read. There
is a long history in cultures worldwide of the seasons being personified, so much
so that they are readily accepted as a reference point in art; by examining this
readiness we again question our cultural constructions. How does the ukiyo-e
Japanese warrior fit with the notion of autumn? Perhaps it is because he is
an arbiter of destruction, in the same way that autumn destroys the leaves in
preparation for respite before the new life of spring, of which the butterflies are
perhaps symbols.

After looking for the meaning in An Autumn Morning in Shokoku-ji it becomes
very clear that any appearance of observable reality serves to demonstrate that
all we can see are symbols, the meanings of which remain uncertain. They are
open to interpretation and thus a potent example of postmodernism.
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Stretcher detail

Canvas detail




Lot 225
JANE LEE (8. 1963, SINGAPOREAN)

Beneath Il
2012; mixed media on canvas; stretcher; 157 x 100 x 15 cm (mixed media on canvas)

120 x 100 x 5 cm (stretcher); signed and dated (on the reverse)

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

EXHIBITION
"Jane Lee: Recent Paintings’, Sundaram Tagore Gallery, New York, USA,
5 April - 5 May 2012.

LITERATURE
Tony Godfrey, Jane Lee: Recent Paintings, Sundaram Tagore
Gallery, New York, USA, p.2-3; p32-33

HK$ 250,000 - 350,000
US$ 32,300 - 45,200

“l am interested in finding out the true meaning of

a painting; form what constitutes a ‘painting’ to how
paintings can be constructed to extract the essence
and the real meaning of painting. | see paint having
a life of its own with the materiality of painting
having stories to tell. It is like a crying child
trapped behind the picture plane for a long
period of time awaiting for their abilities
and potential to be discovered and
unleashed; to reveal what they can do
rather than being purely a medium.”

-Jane Lee

In her solo exhibition in Sundaram Tagore Gallery
New York in 2012, an art critic Tiny Godfrey wrote:

“Belong, Beneath, Beyond — the key word buried at the

start of these titles is “be” — are about the ontology of painting,
its inner being. But her work is much of this material world:
when [ said to her that her work is like Hindu pooja or worship

its anointing of stones and objects, she was surprised but agreed
there is a connection. But this is typical of how her work unites apparent
opposites: playful and serene, deconstructed and calm, inner directed
but sensuous. However, ultimately behind all is that sense of beauty
and harmony in the calm: “Breath keeps us alive: this leads to painting and
thinking about painting.”

Jane Lee graduated from La Salle International Fashion School in 1993. Then
she continued her study at Camberwell College of Arts London. She obtained
her Bachelor of Fine Arts in Painting with First Class Honours from Lasalle-SIA
College of the Arts in 2005. She has had solo exhibition in 2006 in Taksu Gallery,
Singapore and participated in group exhibitions in Singapore, Malaysia and
Indonesia. Awards received include Philip Morris Singapore Art Awards (Juror’s
Choice) in 2005, Della Butcher Awards in 2004 and Singapore-Asian Art Awards
in 2003. In April 2007, Lee made her auction debut at Larasati Singapore back
in 2007 with her work titled “Color Play”. She gained many compliments in
Singapore’s 2nd Biennale, "WONDER" as well as several recent exhibitions in the
region and Taipei. In 2009, she participated in ‘CODE SHARE: 5 Continents, 10
Biennales, 20 Artists’at the Contemporary Art Centre in Vilnijus.



Lot 226
HANDIWIRMAN SAPUTRA (8.1975, INDONESIAN)

Servis Pertama dan Servis Kedua (First and Second Service)
2006; acrylic on canvas; 180 x 360 cm (diptych)
signed and dated (lower right), both inscribed on the reverse

EXHIBITION
“Indonesian Contemporary Art Now”, Nadi Gallery, Jakarta,
Indonesia, 11 - 23 January 2004

LITERATURE
Marc Bollansee and Enin Supriyanto “Indonesian Contemporary Art Now”,
Nadi Gallery, Jakarta, 2004. Illustrated in colour, p. 25

HK$ 450,000 - 650,000
US$ 58,100 - 83,900




Handiwirman Saputra was born in Bukittinggi, West Sumatra, on 24 January
1975. He studied in the Faculty of Fine Arts at Institut Seni Indonesia
Yogyakarta (Indonesia Institute of the Arts Yogyakarta) but did not finish
the program. His knowledge of the different kinds of materials made

him realize that he could establish his career in the arts. He knew that he
did not have to limit himself to one kind of form, and felt free to work in
everything from painting to sculpture, and from installation to fibre. He
won the Philip Morris Indonesia Art Awards 1998, and has held several solo
exhibitions since 1999 in Yogyakarta, Galeri Lontar in Jakarta in 2000 and
Cemeti Art House in 2001.

Along with 5 other artists, Handiwirman established Jendela Group in
Yogyakarta but he is arguably one of the most prominent artists in the

group. He paints without particular concept in mind, but he explores

the work plainly and mentally visualizing the objects on his canvases. His
mindset is unique and he has the delight to observe small, reqular and even
useless objects before later transform them into forms with aesthetic values.

Handiwirman’s compositions are also uncommon to the other’mainstream’
contemporary artists, hence this style is able to inject fresh perspective

in the contemporary visual aesthetic. His titles are also meant to challenge
the audience’s perception of the work, as given to the present lot “Servis
Pertama dan Servis Kedua”. The diptych portrays a tennis ball floating in an
empty space, stimulating different interpretation among the viewers. This
motive encourages the audience to decide independently the relevance of
the work to him/herself.







Lot 227
MASRIADI, I NYOMAN (8.1973, INDONESIAN)

Kamsiah (Thank You)

2005; acrylic on canvas; 150 x 150 cm
signed and dated (lower right), inscribed
signed and dated (on the reverse)

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Indonesia

HK$ 1,300,000 - 1,600,000
US$ 167,800 - 206,500

One of the distinct qualities of the contemporary works is the strong urge
of the artist to convey his message through the works he produces during
his artistic career. Paintings are no longer means to express beauty or
exquisiteness, but rather a tool to narrate ideas, beliefs, or views. A telling
factor for an astute artist in this genre is to see if he could create a unique
visual expression or an individual set of nonpareil language in his works
that effectively communicates his messages. Masriadi is no doubt indeed
one of those artists.

Kamsiah (Thank You), created in 2005, was painted six years after he left
his formal education in Yogyakarta, with the artist slowly gaining many
compliments amidst the Indonesian local art scene, while simultaneously
attracting international interest for his fresh outlook and distinct artistic
style. The title of the work is plain simple but strong, as Masriadi often
choose social issues that are close to him. Through human figures
presented with humour in his paintings, he treats each work as medium
for social commentary. The personal involvement of the artist through his
physical representation on the canvas makes his messages more real, as it
affords him a direct and more believable gesture to communicate with the
audience of the artist's comical narratives.



Lot 228
DJOKO PEKIK (5. 1938, INDONESIAN)

Two Squatting Men
1994; oil on canvas; 76 x 80.5 cm
signed and dated (lower left)

HK$ 65,000 - 95,000
US$ 8,400 - 12,300






Lot 229
WIDAYAT (1919 - 2002, INDONESIAN)

Pohon Flamboyan (Flamboyant Tree)
20071; oil on canvas; 157.5 x 131.5 cm

signed and dated (lower right), inscribed on the reverse

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Indonesia

HK$ 180,000 - 280,000
US$ 23,300 - 36,200

Observing the works of Widayat, many Indonesian art
enthusiasts would agree that the artist is so rich in his
subjects choices. Not only portraying social commentaries
, or religious themes, Widayat also had the ability to
transform an ordinary landscape or view into a magical
setting, as seen in the present lot.

The painting titled Flamboyant Tree was created by Widayat
in 2001, just a year before the artist passed away. The
present lot is a testimony of how the energy and creativity
flowing from the 82-year old Widayat could magically
transform an empty canvas into a remarkable cinematic
view portraying a Flamboyant Tree with large, bright red
flowers standing tall amidst the undisturbed deep peace.
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Lot 230
ARIE SMIT (8.1915 DUTCH INDONESIAN)

At the Valley
2007; acrylic on canvas on board; 24 x 29 cm
signed and dated (lower left)

This lot is accompanied with certificate of authenticity from Neka Museum, Bali

LITERATURE
Rudolf G. Usman “Arie Smit - A Living Legend”, Rudolf Studio, Jakarta, 2011.
Illustrated in colour, p.51

HK$ 30,000 - 50,000
US$ 3,900 - 6,500



Lot 231
ARIE SMIT (81915, DUTCH INDONESIAN)

Landscape in The Raining Season
2008; acrylic on canvas; 30 x 60 cm
signed and dated (lower right)

This lot is accompanied with certificate of authenticity from Neka Museum, Bali

LITERATURE
Rudolf G. Usman “Arie Smit - A Living Legend”, Rudolf Studio, Jakarta, 2011.
Illustrated in colour, p. 66-67

HK$ 65,000 - 85,000
US$ 8,400 - 11,000

w






Lot 232
ARIE SMIT (81915, DUTCH INDONESIAN)

Temple in a Village
2000; acrylic on canvas; 59 x 67 cm
signed and dated (lower right), inscribed on the reverse

This lot is accompanied with certificate of authenticity from the artist

HK$ 120,000 - 150,000
US$ 15,500 - 19,400



Lot 233
| MADE ARYA PALGUNA (8.1976 INDONESIA)

Once Upon the Time
2015; Acrylic on canvas; 130x140cm
titled, signed and dated on the reverse

HK$ 15,000 - 25,000
US$ 2,000 - 3,300

I Made Arya Palguna (. 1976 fjgA)

Once Upon the Time
2015; fiili Pif; 130x140cm
TR FE 4 e H

HK$ 15,000 - 25,000
US$ 2,000 - 3,300



Born in 1949 and attended the Vietnam University of Fine Arts. At age 7, he
won the gold prize at the International Children's Painting Competition.
His highly sophisticated and particular style has developed a brand name
called Thanh Chuong, and a symbol of contemporary Vietnam.

Thanh Chuong’s paintings are pervaded with the spirit of children’s songs,
rural activities, and the colors of cheerful village festivals, united with an
eye for unusual configurations, mischief, imagination, and contemporary
design. The bright colored works are clearly inspired by cubism and
Picasso's paintings in particular but also root from Vietnamese folk culture.
Some of his paintings have been chosen to print both as UNICEF cards

as well as stamps. Thanh Chuong has exerted a significant influence on
the generation of young artists working in the "doi moi” (renovation) era.
It would be impossible to discuss contemporary Vietnamese art without
mentioning his name.

Lot 234
THANH CHUONG (8.1949 VIETNAMESE)

Childhood Memory

2001; Lacquer on wood; Framed
90 X 70cm; Signed lower left
Certificate from Apricot Gallery

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

HK$ 30,000 - 60,000
US$ 3,900 - 7,800

Thanh Chuong . 1949 &#iA)

FUARRCR

2001; 52 A HESE
90x70 JEXK; F# (ST 5)
Fff Apricot Gallery &

e
RN 25

HK$ 30,000 - 60,000
US$ 3,900 - 7,800

HZETR 194085, SN ST RS o TRy, (U8 A5 BRI S B A
R GAE . A FEA A AURR IR ) JEURS CLAE B 5% Y 44 29 Thanh
Chuongfidh i, Rl 1 AR T ) G4

Thanh ChuonglfI #H/EHEIE S Sk, FEMTES), LLAAGERIFSHEH
OF, SHE&EAARASHEE. BIER. %, MBS .

R B 2 (1 ol SRR B IR 1 T B R S BRI R A0, (R A
R P FRAB STk o Ath ity — 1 25 1 ) RS ol 28 2 B 4 IR S 32 3k & R LA
JeATENR IS S . Thanh Chuong¥fpRAE “DOI MOI” (i) KERY
ERSEN A B IR . I RN T e AT AR AU B BT AR
i H 44 7









Lot 235
MASUMI OZAWA (8. 1962 JAPANESE)

Neverland
2008; acrylic on canvas; framed; 33.5x53cm

signed “Masumi Ozawa" on the lower right

HK$ 7,500 - 10,000
US$ 1,000 - 1,300

INEREERT ba962 HAN)

BRI
2008; M HELE; 33.5x53cm
EERNIE =

HKS$ 7,500 - 10,000
US$ 1,000 - 1,300



Lot 236
HISAYA TAIRA (8.1960 JAPANESE)

Escalator No. 6
oil on canvas; 37 x 45 cm; signed

EXHIBITION
“FAIR PICTURE paintings 1995 - 2008", Yoshiaki Inoue Gallery, 2008.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000
US$ 2,000 - 2,600
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Lot 237
YOSHITOMO NARA (8.1959 JAPANESE)

Doggy Radio plus Rimowa Suitcase

2011; ABS, PC plastic, aluminum suitcase

Doggy: H35.0xW23.0xD43.0cm; Suitcase: H42.0xW52.0xD26.5cm
Hong Kong version, numbered 167/200

HKS$ 40,000 - 60,000
US$ 5,200 - 7,800

ZHEER 1959 nsn

FGEEE + RIMOWARRI T
2011; ABS, PCI%, $R#fctTHI
FSEH: H35.0xW23.0xD43.0cm; fiff746: H42.0xW52.0xD26.5cm
FUERAR, IRIETE 167/200

HKS$ 40,000 - 60,000
US$ 5,200 - 7,800



Lot 238
CHEN JING LIANG (8. 1953 TAIWANESE)

A Soft Cloud
2008; clay; 7x7x3.5cm; 13.5x19x3hcm
signed and dated, artist certificate

HK$ 15,000 - 25,000
US$ 2,000 - 3,300

Blstse  ®. 1953 A

— iR
2008; fifif); 7x7x3.5cm; 13.5x19x3hcm
F#e4a . AR BT ERGE &

HK$ 15,000 - 25,000
US$ 2,000 - 3,300
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Lot 239
TAIZO KURODA  (8.1946, JAPANESE)

Flower Vase (Meiping)
2012; White Porcelain H 25 x W 17cm;
Signed at the bottom; Cerificate from t.Gallery

PROVENANVCE
Private Collection, Japan

HK$ 30,000 - 50,000
US$ 3,900 - 6,500

A5 b 1046 AN

e

2012; PR, w523 x 17 JEK; %544 OfUER); i tGalleryré &

HirE
FANHGRE, B

HK$ 30,000 - 50,000
US$ 3,900 - 6,500

Born1946 in Japan. Went to France in 1966, lived for one year in Paris.
Lived in New York for six months before moving to Montreal Canada
where he studied under the ceramic artist, Geatan Beaudin in 1967. In this
period, came back to Japan twice and studied under Tatsuzo Shimaoka in
Mashiko. Worked as a designer for the pottery company SIAL in Canada

in 1975. 1978, he established a studio in St. Gabriel, Quebec. Returned to
Japan and worked in Matsuzaki on the West Coast of the Izu Peninsula in
1981. Managed “Shop Taizo"by the Shibuya Parco Store, Tokyo from 1984
t0 1987.1n 1991, he built his residence and studio in Futo, Izu Peninsula
and developed his distinctive white porcelain. He had his first exhibition in
New York in 1992.

Taizo Kuroda's pure white Ceramics collection is an inspired by-product of
his close relationship with fellow Japanese artisans; architect Tadao Ando,

designer Issay Miyake and photographer Hiroshi Sugimoto. They share the
same sure discipline and taste in editing out all that is unnecessary. Ando
describes Taizo Kuroda's aesthetic, and dedication to pure white, to reflect
the colour of his spirit in the unceasing pursuit of truth.

His works were collected by Tokyo National Museum of Modern Art,
Cleveland Museum of Art, Ohio, U.S.A. and Brooklyn Museum of Art, U.S.A.



Lot 240
TAIZO KURODA  (8.1946, JAPANESE)

Flower Vase (Meiping)
2012; White Porcelain H 30 x W 14cm
Signed at the bottom; Cerificate from t.Gallery

PROVENANVCE

Private Collection, Japan

HKS$ 30,000 - 50,000
US$ 3,900 - 6,500

WK ©. 1946 AN

P
2012; I #30 x F14 JEX; B4 GHIK); it tGalleryids

Hipk
YN E R

HK$ 30,000 - 50,000
US$ 3,900 - 6,500

FATA64EAE A A o 19664FEFIEE, 7EBRA 7 —4. 1967

L EALAATE TR, IR KSR, RS S
Geatan BEAUDIELE . 7EULHAR, WIEIHAMIK, Ie7EMashikofREE
Tatsuzo Shimaoka Wf%t. 19754F4ENIZEE K, WiE(FiExbEMNZE
SIALIIRE R . 19784EAERLIL s SR 251, plor— M TAE=. I
198 LAERI B H AR, FEAA R RO T2 S I TE K TAE, 198442421987
R A Parco A FIAEHL R JE, 1991FE R E A,

AL TR T AR, SRR T HUBERRI A, 6 19924E7EAl
BRI B U

BHE RIS AR RS, A — Rl IR H A 2 T % VIR R
TR S SRR ) S e R TR A L R = AR AN R A A
] AP R R AR A Sk BT A,
FEVHRE A 4 T FH 2R

IISREL “ARRRARAE (o, LR ILAR ARORS M CE AN B KB SR ST €

B

b PR it SR I S AR AT I A 6, SRR B AT A 6, SR
MR ANEAT A, SE AR & ORI A 65 S5 O
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Lot 241
YAYOI DEKI (8. 1977 JAPANESSE)

Afro
2010; acrylic on paper; mounted on panel
100x100cm; signed on the reverse

HK$ 180,000 - 250,000
US$ 23,300 - 32,300

HAREE b 1977 AN

Afro
2010; #% P, REEARR -
100x100cm; # i # %

HK$ 180,000 - 250,000
US$ 23,300 - 32,300






Lot 242
NATSUNOSUKE MISE (8.1973 JAPANESSE)

J

2008; sumi, whiting, collage of ink-jet print, aluminium leaf,
gold leaf, dye, printed matter on Japanese paper, diptych
each framed size: 176 x 171 cm

overall framed size: 176 x 342 cm (2 pcs.);

signed ‘Natsunosuke Mise' (lower right of the right panel)

LITERATURE
Hatori Press, Summer in Winter, Tokyo, Japan, 2010
(illustrated, p. 41).

HK$ 120,000 - 180,000
US$ 15,500 - 23,300



ZWE 2T bo1973 840

J
2008; 7Kk E1H) BEAG S5 B0 HUR IR 176 x 171 cm
HABE RS 176 x 342 cm (FEiifF); “#44: Natsunosuke Mise

Hik
20104 (ZZB) TR AR snt BA (BRR, 55415)

HK$ 120,000 - 180,000
US$ 15,500 - 23,300



Lot 243
YASUSHI EBIHARA (8.1976 JAPANESE)

Yoko
2009; oil on canvas; 117x80 (2 pcs.)
titled, signed & dated on the reverse

HK$ 30,000 - 60,000
UsS$ 3,900 - 7,800

68

NS (1976 AN

Yoko
2009; ihi# #15; 117x80 (WifF)
5 IFSEEL, #40 K HEA

HK$ 30,000 - 60,000
US$ 3,900 - 7,800



Lot 244
RYOJI SUZUKI (3.1973 JAPANESE)

IRD I B
2008; oil on canvas; 162x130.5cm

titled, signed & dated on the reverse

HK$ 30,000 - 60,000
US$ 3,900 - 7,800

BARBIE  ©.1973040

WD ER
2008; i FAii; 162x130.5cm
TR, #4a K H A

HK$ 30,000 - 60,000
US$ 3,900 - 7,800









Lot 246
TETSUYA ISHIDA (1973-2005 JAPANESSE)

Winter Fan

1996; acrylic on canvas; 60x42cm

HK$ 1,200,000 - 1,800,000
US$ 154,900 - 232,300

£ Mt (19732005 AN

Winter Fan
1996; 7ilfi P); 60x42cm

HKS$ 1,200,000 - 1,800,000
US$ 154,900 - 232,300












Lot 247
HE HONGPEI (3.1970 cHINESE)

Dumped Garbage-Relax, No.28

2010; Oil on canvas; 135x110cm; Signed and dated (lower left)

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

HK$ 130,000 - 190,000
US$ 16,800 - 24,600

ATL5E  biorowmA)

P R —TRr, 285K
2010; il #41; 135x110 K B4R A (£ F79)

Hisk
Fh MG, T

HK$ 130,000 - 190,000
US$ 16,800 - 24,600

US-based painter. Graduated from the
Sichuan Academy of Fine Arts in 1992.
Joined the American Society of Artists in
2000. It works participate in domestic and
international exhibitions, and published.
Professional artist lives and works in Beijing.

He hongpei’s outstanding ability was
rewarded early in her artistic career when
she received an award at the first Guangzhou
biennale in 1992. Since then she has gone
on to exhibit widely across Asia and North
America. He's works are consistently female-
centric as the artist is primarily concerned
with the emotional wellbeing of modern-
day Chinese women and the difficulties they
must face in coping with the competing
forces of tradition and modernity. Rich poetic
melody, beautiful figures and dreamlike hues
constitute the glamour of her paintings.

Her latest group of works,'Dumped Garbage-
Relax’, continues to explore the female
psyche, but this time puts more emphasis
on the myriad external forces which the
artist believes exert immense pressure on
women in contemporary society. The series
depicts women of virtually flawless beauty
in various settings. The heads of these
women appear to be made from paper and
as they lean over, various objects which
include pills, cigarettes and cosmetics seem
to tumble out from within. The artist seems
to be implying that the minds of young
women are being manipulated by those
who propagate the modern obsession with
beauty and perfection.

WS, 198819925 ZE A DU NI SEHTEERE.  20004F A 3%
BET K e . AR 2 RSN N A B S . B SR ET
%, WI/EAmERIERE. .

AT ALAE ) 51 AE D0 A At AT AR PR TS 2 1 IR A
19924F 17 Jer fo J BAANT S 4F g i . 35 Je AT fre S v B TRA R R
WriREEA B . EANIRE, M AOAE L FE R PHANIE 5% iz
feti, IbRIERIGEOE DL R D, E R ER A
I 2 )1 S B b AP T A A BRAR R JE A R N B .
TR S R I SR I N Y DA K B KRR E R B P
T TALAE R ERIRE T .

il

WRIAE AL R A, BRI ORT , IRE LML,
{E25 H o, AT, Lo VErE B i 3 A0 A 4k
AR, AEAE R ANIPIE | VAL A MR T 28T AR 5K
IRy, SRRy, BARER, &R, Oldhss, o rEati
AOBHAP R R 2. BTSSR, SR 2 i RS AR s
LG B S S R R 5 3 1) AT 1 1) AT B R 46



Lot 248
LUO JIE (5. 1968 CHINESE)

Imprisoned - Arms Folded
2011; Acrylic and oil on canvas; 120x120cm;
Signed and dated on the reverse (Artist’s Certificate)

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

HK$ 240,000 - 350,000
US$ 31,000 - 45,200

M (b.1968 BN
- T
I IE

CYNG ot

HK$ 240,000 - 350,000
US$ 31,000 - 45,200

Born in Lezhi, Sichuan

in 1968. He graduated
from Sichuan Academy

of Fine Arts. Selected
Exhibitions: 2007, Prison
Series, Pata Gallery, Beijing,
China (solo); Prison

Series, Singapore (solo);
China feeling - Chengdu
contemporary art North
America touring exhibition,
New York; Netherlands
Collective Exhibition of
Chinese Contemporary
Art, Netherlands; 2006,
Prison Series, Vanessa

Art Link, Beijing, China
(solo); Changed Pictures
-Shanghai Art Museum,
China; Drip/Prison/Touch,
Shengman Gallery, Beijing,
China; New Power Biennale
of Shangha, Yuangong Art
Museum, Shanghai, China.

Line is symbolic of Luo

Jie's works. In the series

of his artwork, home is

a nostalgic, wrapped in
modern urban life. The
lines of his works show his
feelings and experience the
simplest way - did not start,
Jt‘r-}_\ Lits Jie 2 has no end.

1968 HAE AV NI A8 S5 A 0R, 199 1AESE3EJA U )1 ST e e . T
RWSEBT R, AR AAEAL . FEREE. 20074F, B
50, JVKERE, dbst, B (Efe BERERS, Hnik
CEfED 5 BESE - R ARk Se Il T Jg , &11&Y 5 P Y
EAEANT, WRERAIBIEIRE, 20064, BORARY, fEEINE
i, dbst, B (ERED ; BRREER — LS TaE,
i R 5 . N i, B, dbet, i O

f&) ; hBUEE) TSR, JE DR, Ll GERD .

RO AR ANE R IOTTSR, FEREANIE N, IR —
[, AL A BARER T I A0S o A PR S (R AR A% 2 BRI (R A )
IS SR I R ER 1077 S — AT PR, BT AR



Lot 249
SHEN JING DONG (5. 1965 CHINESE)

Senior Officer Series No. 1
2011; Oil on canvas; 120x110cm; Signed (lower right); Artist's Certificate

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

HK$ 340,000 - 420,000
US$ 43,900 - 54,200

WO (. 1965 wmA)

LN U]
2011; it #4m; 120x110cm; 4 (G F7): IS 5EEE

tisk
EYNG ot

HK$ 340,000 - 420,000
US$ 43,900 - 54,200

Born in 1965 in the town of Nanjing (province of Jiangsu), China. Shen
graduated from the Nanjing Arts Institute in 1991. After many years of
studies in Fine art, Shen was cvonscripted to the Military Drama Troupe of
Nanjing Military Area for 17 years. In 2008, his Chinese and international
artistic career evolved quickly; Shen become an important contemporary
artist of the new wave, with his Hero series. He created into different
kinds of people the image of the soldier and of the icons of Chinese life
as represented in new forms, sometimes diverted in expressive colors.
His paintings allow observer to have a new look on the society in unique
refreshed angle. The artworks of Shen can be seen in private and public
collections worldwide, included Wurth Museum, Spain, National Art
Museum of China, Art Retreat Museum, Singapore and Shanghai No.1 Art
Museum.

PR AT K, 19654EETA TP BT GR M B It . 19914F 83674
SCET R G HTRM B E . 20084, DMLY (FERERSD) (EBIEE
RO LR Ei G SRR, LR gRE G, MR
WrgE, FRUEYIGE, TLERSEMTER, R mBURSEHTER LR, &
KA SR EACE TR SR AH,  SRIAN A Hh 335 7 JRR 48 22 X N A 44
B2 . A0S ONBETEHE) SRS, AR — AR
HANER, EAEUSEIIEAT, Rl iR e 5, I L
BRI Tk, RBEACP IR,  ALEPAIER M. 1R 5 A0
YA IR, SRR, AP SEARTER, HTINOR LI 15
ESGIELIE S



Lot 250
SHEN JING DONG (8.1965 CHINESE)

Lei Feng #2

2012; Oil on canvas; 200x150cm
Signed and dated (lower right)
Artist’s Certificate

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

HK$ 550,000 - 750,000
US$ 71,000 - 96,800

YO . 1965 A

Tk
2012; i #i; 200x150cm
BHNEB GT7); MEihREE

Hip
RO, B

HK$ 550,000 - 750,000
US$ 71,000 - 96,800
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Lot 251
LIU CHUN HAI (5. 1966 cHINESE)

Another Journey of Youth - Companion
2008; Oil on canvas; 120 x150cm; Signed and dated (lower left)
Artist's Certificate

PROVENANCE

Private Collection, Asia

HK$ 300,000 - 450,000
US$ 38,800 - 58,100

PIHEHE . 1966 A

VAR R -RE
2008; i #A; 120 x 150 JEK; Rk BT (e 9); ISR &
FANHG, S

Hir
RO, s

HK$ 300,000 - 450,000
US$ 38,800 - 58,100

Born in Harbin China in 1966 and graduated from Art College of Harbin,
Normal University in 1991.

Liu Chunhai works revealed the true identity of girls who were at their
prime of youth during the Cultural Revolution. His works query the forced
morality of that specific time and envisage the hidden thoughts and
emotions of an oppressed generation. The abolishment of capitalism
banned the very objects associated ‘counter-revolutionaries' featured in
Liu's works such as lipstick, compact mirrors and painted nails. Liu presents
evocative portrayal of all that could have been for these promising young
people.

His works have been collected by both public institutions and private
collectors around the world included ARD German Television, Freie
Universitat Berlin, Grain Import And Export Association Of France,
Embassy of Greece, Embassy of the United States, Embassy of France,
Gold lon Group, Hong Kong, Beijing Branch Office of The Associated Press
International Federation of Red Cross and Red Crescent Societies

1966 AR BINA Y, 1991 WA RIVEATRE XS L0 R 3.

A B G BARAT I WS T R A S, R B )
BORLREIS . S AR e, R D, AN, FORTF R
Ho HH - MEFABEIER, RN SO —ME R AR E PR
FPORAL BN, 2 4%, TGN, [HRELEEL, Fi. MR &
. B, iRy, AR, R ), ST AR AR
FEVERTSRACH], h S A BT R, S ARBL B, B E

W, AT, O E R AR AL B R S B AR

PRSI N A1 S BRSSO, B FRARDIE I A, AR RS,
IREUHE R e, A RONEEE, SRBURGERE, VEBUNMERE, Gk
TAEM, FENAF, KB AR, AL TR G
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Lot 252
GONG LILONG (8.1953, CHINESE)

Dancing
2005; oil on canvas; 110 x 105 cm
signed and dated (lower right)

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Thailand

HK$ 80,000 - 130,000
US$ 10,400 - 16,800







Lot 253
LIAN, XUEMING (8.1969 CHINESE)

Full Bloom -Fecund
2009; Oil on paper; 40x55cm
Signed (lower right), Artist Certificate

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

HK$ 50,000 - 100,000
US$ 6,500 - 13,000

BEEXY (01969 BN

AR — kb
2009; Jili= HEA; 40x55 A
EACRVDIE . (TES =T

tisk
R M, EE

HK$ 50,000 - 100,000
US$ 6,500 - 13,000



Lot 254

LIAN, XUEMING (3.1969 CHINESE)

Full Bloom No.1
2009; Oil on canvas ; 110x150cm

Signed (lower right), Artist Certificate

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

HK$ 250,000 - 350,000
US$ 32,300 - 45,200

BEEXE (01969 A

A 15%
2009; = #1f; 110 x150 JE
B4 (H T 9), INEhREE

Higk
R MG, EEo

HK$ 250,000 - 350,000
US$ 32,300 - 45,200

Born April 8, 1969 in Baoding, Leshan. Graduated from Qil Painting
Department of Fine Arts, Teachers College in 1992. Graduated from the
Sichuan Academy of Fine Arts painting training course in 1998. Now lives
and works in Chengdu. He solo exhibited in varied art spaces included
“Xi'an Art Museum and Sichuan Art Museum. He did joint exhibition in
China and oversea included France Grand Palace (2014) and Yuangong Art
Museum, Shanghai (2008)

“Sticks” series, depict the ink paint in oil. They trace the line in intended
volume and on the bittersweet emotion. Sometimes show in the concept
of integration. “Sticks” expresses the idea of artistic life and the concept of
contemporary society of the artist. From afar, it seems faction glittering
landscape, but not monotonous aesthetic. In recent years, he gave up the
incisive critical form but move to a more poetic metaphor.

EAEREW R, 1969 EW LR E tHAE, 19924 5 35 /A 42 111 A #
ELRGESEIT A B B, 19984F AL ZE A DY 1| SEART R e v B AS TR, B
AEVE TARRARGHS . N EEEAT AR —HRERVRIE R B v
FbieE, e, B (2015), 7 AR GRS EBLGE, 1Y
JIZEkT6E, AeHS, B (2015) ‘EM -BRERWAIESE, LAE

Wi, AS, B (2013) &%, BEEALE “VUR IR o SR
FHIR” , ARESEETHSSARRTAR, AES, TR (2015)  “ER130JmEiEE
EROK B B B R R EAR R, MR, VEE (2014

CPURE R ACEN K Y 5 S AR L, TR (2008) &

BRERSR B 240, fER T KR, R TEART R, 1
T FAREATIN, FEBLS FARVUR G, A AL AT AR R
RTINS R FaET sk, EIEE X, AU -IRBUSER S,
BISAGA L I IOMESE . UTERAAE, AR TR A R ER (1 7

2o B B A A R I B






Lot 255
QIU,GUANGPING (8.1975 CHINESE)

Arsonist No.6
2008; Oil on canvas; 200X160CM; Signed (lower right)

PROVENANCE
Past and Present Life’- 2010 Contemporary Art Exhibition of Qiu Guangping, Wenzhou

Museum, Wenzhou, China; Private Collection, Asia

HK$ 600,000 - 800,000
US$ 77,500 - 103,300

B .1975 Chinese)

ftR 6
2008; Jili# E#i; 200x160 JEK; # 4 (T )

Hing
“HETH A - BRYET-EEACEARTR, TN PR, R, P RO AMGRE, R

HK$ 600,000 - 800,000
US$ 77,500 - 103,300

Professor, born in 1975 in Sichuan, China. 1996, graduated from the Sichuan
Academy of Fine Arts. 2006 graduated from the Art Institute of Sichuan University,
a master’s degree. He taught at the Sichuan Conservatory of Music, currently
teaching at the Jincheng Institute of Sichuan University.

Large solo exhibitions include:. “Pass and Present Life -2010 Museum of
Contemporary Art in Wenzhou, Besieged In All Sides -2009 Shanghai Art Museum,
Heaven - September 2013 Guangdong Museum of Art. Public collections include
Wenzhou Museum, Wuxi Canal Museum, Jackie Chan Charitable Foundation China,
Shanghai Yuan Gong Art Museum.

The horse in his paintings is a metaphorical vehicle for the artist to present his living
situation and living experience. His living situation and living experience is unique
but also reflects the extreme sense of contradictions and conflicts in an era when
the technology and material wealth become the supreme doctrine. They seem
analogy of a figure or picture since the Renaissance. The struggling and sighing
horses he depicted make us feel the conflict between the containment and the
explosion, between the pressure and the fighting, and between the destruction
and the resurrection.

HAZ, 197546 H A AR BV 46588, 19964 5 3 AU )| SEHT2 8 . 20064F
SEEEFADY N KSR AR e, JERE LB . AR HOR DY SR, BT R
VYR B R o

I AL . WA 25 —20 1058/ 1 B AQ 2 4hy e i 1 6, DU T 48
HR—20095F 61l F g 6T, R —20134E9 H B R Y B2 i 55
I AL SRR R MRS G . e B e e
. LR S R

BRSPS AT r IR RS (A 2l ARG 10 7 AR AR B T A1 A AT X Ml B 1 A 77
BUBMEFA S o S MEBUE A (R, BT B EIE T A L
FEPIIRE AR B0 B 52 2 i AN T 5 BL SO AR L DL A B N P Bl T
T, S LB ARG 1 AR S I R, R RZU Mz B0 1k Bk 45
AR B S SB[ Tl R S R
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Lot 256
HUANG ZHU (8.1985 cHINESE)

Story of Xiao Ba series No 15
2014; Oil on canvas; 80x80cm; Signed and dated (lower right)
Artist Certificate

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

HK$ 20,000 - 50,000
US$ 2,600 - 6,500

WFE  b1oss EA)

AN 15053
2014; s #45; 80 x 80 JEK; Zx s M I (£ F/9)
(Y Edo

Hisk
RO, EEo

HK$ 20,000 - 50,000
US$ 2,600 - 6,500

Male, born in 1985 in Guangxi. 2009 graduated from the Art Institute of
Guangxi Normal University majoring in oil painting. Painting "Memory of
a Day" participates in the second session of the China - ASEAN Youth Art
Contest Excellence Award (2007). Painting "Memory of a Day 3" candidates
for Chinese works of art college yearbook (2008). Painting "Midnight"
person "to celebrate the 50th anniversary of the Guangxi Zhuang
Autonomous Region was established." (2009). Painting "reverie and the
City 2- impression of China" participate in the Third Biennale for Young
Art and Design Bronze (2009). Oil painting "youthful reverie" candidates
the third China - ASEAN Youth Art Contest (2009). Participate in Guangxi
First Contemporary Art Exhibition, the inaugural Contemporary Art
Exhibition Beijing Guangxi Exhibition Tour (2012). Participate in Guangxi
Contemporary Art Exhibition "Growing City" and First China-ASEAN
Biennale (2013)

Huang Zhu's works, no matter the backstage series, the marionette series
or the happiness life of Xiao Ba series, are always one figure that have
loneliness trait of only-child who born in 1980s in China. He is telling
easily, showing the collision of complicated heart of young generation
and society. He is innocence like child, also mature like adult, when facing
the stress of society, the tough of life, though fear, sorrow or frustrate,

still cover the heavy feeling by smiling, and self-mockery, self-amusing,
self-redemption, defusing them in unbalance and balance, deletion and
complementation. He is a very outstanding artist among 80s.



Lot 257
HUANG ZHU (8.1985 CHINESE)

Story of Xiao Ba series No 16
2014; Oil on canvas; 80x80cm; Signed and dated (middle)
Artist Certificate

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

HK$ 20,000 - 50,000
US$ 2,600 - 6,500

WHE (b.1985 1A

A6
2014; i #4180 x 80 JEK; #sa K [ (ifH)
(Yo

Hisk
CYN At |

HK$ 20,000 - 50,000
US$ 2,600 - 6,500

PERIGS, A A 198S4E BT . 20094 S 2 1 T (T A1 £22 o B0 4R 22 B ity
HEZE, 20074FEME GEHMRRY) 205 b Bl —— A i E
BAUTAIERTER MBS 4E, 20084EMH (F HIELRES) N st b [ K5
AEERITE AR . 20094E N #E (TR NISE RS PUSH R VA I
FRAZS0IEAEY o 20094F 3 GEBRARHST2) £ EMG B AR = a4
SERTELEY S AR SR AE . 20004l (B NB2 N =
JeE P B —— R R R EAR AR . 201 24F 220 58 P M A BT
J&, 201242036 v o B AR AT R AL R i, 20138 7 5 A R Afy
JECRRTRII T . 20130 3R JE R B A

FEFAE PR AL, ANERAR RS, JREAM R EZ /NN AEE
IR, HRE A8 A A T LU R ) P Y 80AR T 4 [ Ay (3%
S, MESRRININMA Tk, RIUE —(UFE AR O AL B (KRl
it fBEERAZ TSRV E I, SUBR AN —RRA, (el L E A &1
R ARG IO SR, BESRTE . EEANMER, (HIR L LIRSS
B RIBINAN L KPR, (ERETIP AT, SURBE R E W, &
Wi PO R AR R E R

89



Lot 258

P
CHU TEH-CHUN  (1920-2014 FRENCH/CHINESE) RIERE (19202014 sEHA/DRIA)
UNTITLED e

Executed in 2000; lithographs; framed; 59.5x79.5cm 2000; ERRFIR; #E%E; 59.5x79.5cm
signed ‘Chu Teh-chu’in Pinyin; signed in Chinese and numbered 137/150 JECHBR 34 e Rl 137/150

(lower edge)

HKS$ 35,000 - 55,000

HK$ 35,000 - 55,000 US$ 4,600 - 7,100

US$ 4,600 - 7,100



Lot 259
CHU TEH-CHUN  (1920-2014 FRENCH/CHINESE)

UNTITLED

Executed in 2000; lithographs; framed; 80.0x59.5cm
signed 'Chu Teh-chu’in Pinyin; signed in Chinese and
numbered 138/150 (lower edge)

HK$ 35,000 - 55,000
US$ 4,600 - 7,100

REERE (19202014 AT

2000; ZRREITHR; 4 80.0x59.5¢cm
JE I 4 R MRS 138/150

HK$ 35,000 - 55,000
US$ 4,600 - 7,100
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Lot 260
CHU TEH-CHUN  (1920-2014 FRENCH/CHINESE)

UNTITLED

Executed in 2000; lithographs; framed; 60x75cm

signed '‘Chu Teh-chu’in Pinyin; signed in Chinese and numbered 52/150
(lower edge)

HK$ 35,000 - 55,000
US$ 4,600 - 7,100

REEBE (19202014 AP

Jtree
2000; B2RREH; FE2E; 60x75¢m
JECHIN 2 SRR E52/ 150

HK$ 35,000 - 55,000
US$ 4,600 - 7,100



Lot 261
CHU TEH-CHUN  (1920-2014 FRENCH/CHINESE)

UNTITLED
Executed in 2000; lithographs; framed; 70x98cm
signed 'Chu Teh-chu’in Pinyin; signed in Chinese and numbered 51/150

(lower edge)

HK$ 45,000 - 65,000
US$ 5,900 - 8,400

RTERE (19202014 AN

B3l
2000; RERREIRI; #EAE; 70x98cm
JECHERBN # R RER51/150

HKS$ 45,000 - 65,000
US$ 5,900 - 8,400
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Lot 262
CHU TEH-CHUN  (1920-2014 FRENCH/CHINESE)

UNTITLED

Executed in 2000; lithographs; framed; 98x70cm

signed 'Chu Teh-chu'in Pinyin; signed in Chinese and numbered 129/150
(lower edge)

HKS$ 45,000 - 65,000
US$ 5,900 - 8,400

94

BPERE (19202014 SR/

e
2000; BERRFIR; HEZE; 98x70cm
JECHRIN %54 R R B 129/ 150

HK$ 45,000 - 65,000
US$ 5,900 - 8,400



Lot 263
SANYU (1901-1966 CHINESE)

Potted Chrysanthemum
Digital print on paper; framed; 90 x 73 cm
With Lin & Lin Gallery certificate, Edition 42/99

HK$ 32,000 - 45,000
US$ 4,200 - 5,900

WE  (1901-1966 HEIA)

101 %M€
JifEE; HESE: 90 x 73 cm
RSTS CA SR 73 T8 G o o AR 42/99

HK$ 32,000 - 45,000
US$ 4,200 - 5,900



Lot 264
YANG SHAOBIN  (8.1963 CHINESE)

2005 No. 10 Edition 2/13
2005; Lithography; Framed
53.5x 76 cm; Signed

PROVENANCE

Private Collection, Asia

HK$ 8,000 - 15,000
US$ 1,100 - 2,000

Bt (b.a963 mmin

2005 10%% il 2/13
2005; FhR M, fEds
53.5 x 78 JEXK: Z44

k IFE
RO MG, S

HK$ 8,000 - 15,000
US$ 1,100 - 2,000



Lot 265
YANG SHAOBIN  (8.1963 CHINESE)

2003 No. 9 Edition 14/25
2003; Lithography; Framed
53.5 x 76 cm; Signed

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

HKS$ 8,000 - 15,000
US$ 1,100 - 2,000

DIk 1963 N

2003 9%k Mk 14/25
2003; Fif R, HELE
535 x 78 JEK; %4,

Hi
TN MG, S

HKS$ 8,000 - 15,000
US$ 1,100 - 2,000



Lot 266
FANG LIJUN . 1963 CHINESE)

a. The Cloud; b. A Lotus Flower
2006; Lithograph; framed

a. 74x54.7cm; b. 54.7x74cm
ed. 55/99 (each)

HK$ 38,000 - 50,000
US$ 5,000 - 6,500

Jili¥g . 1955 mEN)

a. F28i; b, —ZSiifE

2006; hz#; HESE

a. 74x54.7cm; b. 54.7x74cm
AR EE:55/99 (each)

HKS$ 38,000 - 50,000
US$ 5,000 - 6,500




Lot 267
YANG SHAOBIN

2003 No. 7 Edition 21/30
2003; Lithography; Framed
53.5 x 76 cm; Signed

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

HK$ 8,000 - 15,000
US$ 1,100 - 2,000

(B.1963 CHINESE)

BV v.1963 i n)

2003 74k i 21/30
2003; fahi hi:; HESE
53.5 x 76 JEK; %4

Hipg
TR M, S

HKS$ 8,000 - 15,000
US$ 1,100 - 2,000



09&ES

Lot 268

WANG GUANGYI (3.1957 CHINESE) TREE (1957 mmn)
Omega Edition 6/20 KitHl——Omega k¥ 6/20
2001; Lithography; Framed 2001; Fihi Hi: AL

88 x 102 cm; Signed 88x102 JE:X; F#
PROVENANCE HH

Private Collection, Asia FANME, 25

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000 HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

US$ 2,000 - 2,600 US$ 2,000 - 2,600



Lot 269
WANG GUANGYI (.1957 cHINESE)

Pepsi Edition 181/199
2002; Lithography; Framed
126 x 110 cm; Signed

PROVENANCE
Private Collection, Asia

HK$ 20,000 - 30,000
US$ 2,600 - 3,900

TREE b1957dmA

KHEHI—PEPSI i 181/199
2002; ki Wi, HESL
126x110 JEX; %4

Hi
YN ¢ |

HK$ 20,000 - 30,000
US$ 2,600 - 3,900



The auctions of United Asian Auctioneers in Hong Kong of art carried out by Asian Art Auction Alliance,
K-Auction, and One East Larasati. (hereinafter referred to as “the Company”) shall be conducted in
accordance with Terms and Conditions of Auction (hereinafter referred to as “The Terms and Conditions”).
All concerned parties - including any person who consigns objects of art for sale to the each auction
houses, places a bid, or concludes a contract of sale with the each auction houses - shall agree to and
comply with The Terms and Conditions, except where a separate agreement with the each auction houses
has been concluded in which case that agreement shall govern.

Article 1.

The Company shall auction an object of art consigned to it for sale by
auction (such object of art shall hereinafter be referred to as “the Lot”) in
the Company’s own name.

Article 2.

On the grounds that the Lot will usually be by its very nature old and is to be
sold on an “as is” basis, the Company shall in no way be responsible for stains,
scratches, or any other defects of the Lot, or for any latent defect of the Lot.

Article 3.

(1) The Company shall arrange a preview of the Lot for prospective
bidders before the auction.

(2) Prospective bidders may inspect and examine the Lot at the preview (but
shall not be permitted to touch the Lot except when necessary and with
the Company’s consent. The same shall apply hereinafter). Any person
who places a bid does so at his own judgment and responsibility, having
due consideration for the condition of the Lot (including any defects).

(3) The Company may ask any person desiring his admittance to the
preview to present proof of identity, and may, at its absolute discretion
and without explanation, refuse admittance thereto.

Article 4.

(1) The Company shall prepare catalogues providing information on the
Lots and distribute the same to prospective bidders at a price.

(2) Nustrations contained in the catalogues are intended solely for
the purpose of identification and reference, and may not be taken
to accurately represent the color or shape of the Lot nor to indicate
the conditions or qualities thereof. The Company shall in no way be
responsible for any discrepancy between the illustrations contained in
the catalogues and the actual objects.

(3) The descriptions and comments that appear in the catalogues
(such as artist, title, material, restorations, signature, size, time and
place of production, expert opinion, provenance, bibliography) are
compiled by the Company with due care and attention. Nevertheless,
these descriptions and comments appear solely for the reference of
prospective bidders, and with the exception of the case prescribed

in article 20, the Company shall in no way be responsible for any
errors in the statements made or any discrepancies between the
catalogue descriptions and the actual object . Prospective bidders
shall inspect and examine the actual objects at the above mentioned
preview and shall place a bid at their own examination and on their
own responsibility, having formed their own judgment with respect to
the matters contained in the descriptions and comments.

(4) The Company may publish the appraised value of the Lot in its catalogues.
The appraised value is given as the range between a high and low
figure designated in HKD (and does not include the buyer’s premium).
The appraised value shall appear solely for the reference of prospective
bidders based on what the Company considers appropriate, taking
factors such as present market conditions into account. In view of the very
nature of an auction, the actual sales price shall in no way be determined
by the appraised value. Therefore the actual price may be either more or
less than the appraised value. However, no sale shall be made at a price
below the reserve price (which shall be confidential and which need not
be less than the appraised value) provided for in Article 22.

Article 5.

Descriptions and comments in the catalogues are subject to change
without notice. Any change shall be posted in writing at the auction site or
announced orally by the auctioneer immediately before the auction of the
Lot in question. In the case of any changes, the auction shall be regarded
as having been conducted according to the terms as changed.

Article 6.
Atrticle 6.

(1) Any person who wishes to be admitted to the auction site and to place
a bid must register his name (in the case of a corporation, the names
of the corporation and its representative) and address. If he acts as an
agent or messenger for a principal (including a person who places a bid
for a corporation, the same shall apply hereafter), he must register the
name and address of his principal and his own name and address. Any
agent or messenger shall submit a proxy from the principal (Paragraph
5 of Article 8 below shall be applied for an agent or a messenger).
Registration shall be conducted prior to the date of auction.

(2) The Company may from time to time request appropriate identification
from persons who wish to register.



(3) The Company may, at its absolute discretion and without explanation,
refuse to allow any person to register or refuse to admit any person to
the auction site, including persons who have completed registration.

(4) Persons who have registered in advance shall obtain confirmation of
their registration at the reception desk on the day of the auction.

Article 7.

(1) The Company shall distribute numbered paddles to registered
persons at the reception desk on the day of the auction.

(2) The numbers on the paddles allow the auctioneer to identify individual
bidders. If the auctioneer asks a bidder to make his paddle easily
visible, the bidder shall comply with the auctioneer’s instruction.

(3) A bidder shall at all times remember his paddle number and pay
attention to the numbers which the auctioneer calls from time to time.

(4) Any person who has received, but subsequently misplaced his paddle
shall immediately inform the clerk in charge of the particular auction
site. Furthermore, any person who has received a paddle shall return
it when the auction is closed or anytime he leaves the auction site.

Article 8.

(1) The auction shall be presided over by an auctioneer appointed by
the Company and conducted as a series of progressively higher bids
in the manner described below. The bid price shall not include the
buyer’s premium. A bidder agrees to pay to the Company upon the
conclusion of any sale the premium, as prescribed in Article 13.

(2) The Company shall not announce the name of a consignor or the
reserve price if the reserve price has been placed according to Article
22, except where the consignor’s consent has been obtained.

(3) The auction shall progress in sequence following the numbers of the Lot
(“lot number”) in the catalogue. However, the Company may withdraw a
scheduled Lot from the auction without prior notice, or auction separately
a number of Lots originally listed under the same lot number, or auction
altogether Lots originally listed under several lot numbers.

(4) The auctioneer shall have absolute discretion in the conduct of the
auc t ion and shall be completely free to set the opening bid and the
increment of each successive bid. (Where the reserve price has been
placed according to Article 22, the opening bid shall be set regardless
of the reserve price and may fall below or exceed it).

(5) Every bidder shall be deemed to act as principal unless he has notified
the Company that he acts as an agent or messenger for another party
for which the Company has given approval. Furthermore, two or more
persons shall not be permitted to bid under a joint name.

(6) Bids can be made by raising a paddle or by gesture (such as signs,
gestures, nodding of the head). If the auctioneer appears to have
overlooked a bid, the bidder shall immediately attempt to get his attention.

(7) Bids may be placed in writing or by telephone or by the Internet Bid
System as well as by personal attendance at the auction. Bids in
writing shall be subject to Article 10, those by telephone subject to
Article 11, and by the Internet Bid System subject to Article 12.

(8) The Company shall, in order to attain the reserve price defined in
Article 22, bid on behalf of the consignor until a bid from another
bidder reaches or exceeds the reserve price. It may do so either
through the auctioneer or in any other manner the Company may
deem appropriate at its absolute discretion.

(9) The auctioneer may, at his absolute discretion, refuse any bid without
explanation.

(10) Any person who has placed a bid shall be bound by that bid until a
higher one is placed (including a bid by the Company as referred to in
Paragraph 8). If a higher bid is placed, the previous bid shall become
null and void, except if the higher bid shall be invalidated due to a
refusal by the auctioneer or other circumstances in which case the
previous bid shall remain binding.

(11) Abid shall also become null and void if it is refused by the auctioneer,
or if the auction closes without reaching the reserve price, or if the
relevant Lot is put up for re-auction by the auctioneer.

(12) When the auctioneer calls the highest bid price which he has
recognized from among the bid prices three times and lets the
hammer fall, a contract of sale for the highest bid price shall take
effect between the Company and the highest bidder, who shall then
become the purchaser. A bidder who has become a purchaser as
above shall be hereinafter referred to as “the successful bidder” and
the price shall be hereinafter referred to as “hammer price”.

(13) If the highest bidder wishes to withdraw his bid before the hammer
falls, the decision whether the highest bidder or the next highest
bidder shall become the purchaser is at the absolute discretion of the
auctioneer.

(14) Any question or dispute concerning the auction shall be settled by
the auctioneer at his absolute discretion, and all parties involved shall
abide by his absolute decision. Where a question or dispute arises,
the auctioneer at his absolute discretion, may: refuse a bid, decide
the highest bidder, continue the auction and accept further bids, or
declare all previous bids on the Lot in question null and void and put
the Lot up for reauction.

(15) No one shall be permitted to make any protest once the successful
bidder has been decided and the auctioneer has begun the auction of
the next Lot.

Article 9.

(1) At the auction site immediately after the conclusion of the sale, the
successful bidder shall, after confirming the Lot number and the
hammer price described in the confirmation of bid, affix his signature
or seal to the confirmation of bid upon the demand of the Company.
If the bidder is a corporation, the person acting as the agent or
messenger of the corporation shall state the name of the corporation
and affix his signature or seal. Provided, however, that any sale shall
be concluded at the time of the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer and
that the confirmation of bid shall be made solely for record purposes.

(2) If the successful bidder fails to affix his signature or seal to the
confirmation of bid immediately in accordance with the preceding
Paragraph, the auctioneer may, at his absolute discretion, rescind the
sale forthwith and place the Lot in question up for re-auction. In such
case, sub-Paragraph (4) of Article 19 shall apply mutatis mutandis.

(3) The Company shall deliver to the successful bidder a lot exchange
slip after he has affixed hi s s ignature or seal to the confirmation of
bid. The successful bidder shall, upon receipt of the Lot, deliver to the
Company the lot exchange slip. The lot exchange slip shall operate
solely as a certificate of discharge and shall serve no other purpose.
The same shall apply for the lot exchange slip as referred to in Articles
10, 11 and 12.

Article 10.

(1) Abid may be placed in writing or by facsimile in advance. A bid placed
in writing or by facsimile shall be hereinafter referred to as a “written
bid.”
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A written bid shall be submitted to the Company at least one working
day before the auction by describing therein accurately the name
(in the case of a corporation, the names of the corporation and
its representative)and address of bidder, the lot number, and the
maximum bid price the bidder is willing to place (excluding the buyer’s
premium), and by affixing the signature or seal of the bidder to the
same. A written bid that does not include a maximum bid price shall
be deemed invalid.

The Company shall bid on behalf of any person who has placed a
written bid, and may do so either through the auctioneer or in any
other manner the Company may deem appropriate at its absolute
discretion.

A person who has placed a written bid may become the successful
bidder if his maximum bid price exceeds both the highest bid price of
other bidders and the reserve price, in which case the hammer price
shall be equal to the second highest bid price or the reserve price,
whichever is higher, plus an appropriate increment decided by the
auctioneer. In such a case, as is the case with a bid in person at the
auction site, the sales contract shall be concluded at the time when
the auctioneer decides the purchaser by hammering the Lot down to
the highest bidder.

If two or more written bids for the same Lot offer the same price,
precedence shall be given to whichever was received first by the
Company. If two or more such bids are received at the same time and
the Lot in question is knocked down at the bid price described under
the preceding Paragraph, the successful bidder shall be decided by
lottery later.

The Company reserves the right to refuse, at its absolute discretion
and without explanation, any written bid, and the Company shall in no
way be liable for any failure of the notification of its intention to refuse
the bid to reach the bidder.

The Company shall in no way be liable for failure to execute a written
bid at the auction, whether through error or any other cause (including
a case in which the Company fails to execute a written bid under the
events outlined in Paragraph 3 of Article 8).

In the case of changes in catalogue descriptions or comments in
catalogues as outlined in Article 5, any written bid shall be deemed as
having been placed according to the terms of the changed description
and comments. The Company shall do its best to notify written
bidders of any relevant changes, but it shall in no way be liable if such
notification fails to reach the written bidders in advance.

The Company shall promptly notify any written bidder of his having
become a successful bidder. Immediately upon receipt of such notice,
the successful bidder shall deliver to the Company a confirmation
of bid to which he has affixed his signature or seal (in the case of
a corporation, the names of the corporation and its representative)
after confirming the Lot number and the hammer price set forth in
the confirmation of bid. Provided, however, that any sale shall be
concluded at the time of the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer and that
the confirmation of bid shall be made solely for record purposes.

Article 11.

(1
@)

Bids may be placed through telephones installed at the auction site.

Any person who intends to place bids by telephone shall apply to
the Company in advance and shall be subject to the Company’s
instructions. In such case, Paragraph 6 of Article 10 shall apply
mutatis mutandis.

The Company shall in no way be liable for failure to execute a
telephone bid at the auction, whether through error or any other cause
(including a case in which the Company fails to execute a telephone
bid under the events outlined in Paragraph 3 of Article 8), even if the
bidder has already applied to bid by telephone and his application has
been approved by the Company.

4)

When a person who has placed a bid by telephone has become a
successful bidder, the successful bidder shall immediately deliver
to the Company a confirmation of bid to which he has affixed his
signature or seal (in the case of a corporation, the names of the
corporation and its representative) after confirming the Lot number
and the hammer price set forth in the confirmation of bid. Provided,
however, that any sale shall be concluded at the time of the fall of the
auctioneer’s hammer and that the confirmation of bid shall be made
solely for record purposes. Thereafter the Company shall deliver a lot
exchange slip. The successful bidder shall, upon the receipt of the
Lot, deliver to the Company the lot exchange slip.

Article 12.

M
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Bids may be placed through the Internet Bid System provided by the
Company on site (hereinafter referred to as the “Internet Bid System”).

Any person who intends to place an internet bid must apply for
registration of necessary items via internet system at least three
working days before the auction. The Company may, at its absolute
discretion and without explanation, refuse to allow any person to
register.

The Company shall distribute a numbered paddle and password
to a registered person in order to place an internet bid (hereinafter
referred to as an “Internet Bidder”) in accordance with the preceding
Paragraph. An Internet Bidder agrees that time is required for the
distribution of such numbered paddles and passwords in advance.
The Company shall in no way be liable for any damage occasioned by
delay or failure to complete distribution of the numbered paddles and
passwords.

The Company reserves the right to refuse, at its absolute discretion
and without explanation, any internet bid, and the Company shall in
no way be liable for any failure of notification of its intention to refuse
the bid to reach the bidder.

The Company shall in no way be liable for failure to execute an
internet bid at the auction, whether through error, accident or obstacle
by network equipment, illegal access, falsification, or any other cause
(including a case in which the Company fails to execute an internet
bid under the events outlined in Paragraph 3 of Article 8), and shall
not be required to provide any alternate method.

In the case of changes in catalogue descriptions or comments in
catalogues as outlined in Article 5, any internet bid shall be deemed as
having been placed according to the terms of the changed description
and comments. The Company shall do its best to notify the Internet
Bidders of any relevant changes, but it shall in no way be liable if such
notification fails to reach the Internet Bidders in advance.

The Company shall in no way be liable for accident or obstacles
involving network equipment, illegal access, falsification, or other
matters that happen to an Internet Bidder in placing or attempting to
place an internet bid.

The Company shall in no way be liable for an Internet Bidder’s loss
of a numbered paddle or password or the diversion of such items to a
third party.

When a person who has placed a bid by Internet Bid System has
become a successful bidder, the successful bidder shall immediately
deliver to the Company a confirmation of bid to which he has affixed
his signature or seal (in the case of a corporation, the names of the
corporation and its representative) after confirming the Lot number
and the hammer price set forth in the confirmation of bid. Provided,
however, that any sale shall be concluded at the time of the fall of the
auctioneer’s hammer and that the confirmation of bid shall be made
solely for record purposes. Thereafter, the Company shall deliver a
lot exchange slip. The successful bidder shall, upon the receipt of the
Lot, deliver to the Company the lot exchange slip.



Article 13.

The successful bidder shall pay, in addition to the hammer price, an
amount equivalent to 20% of the first 4,000,000.HKD of the hammer price,
and 12% on the amount by which the hammer price exceeds 4,000,000.
HKD as the buyer’s premium. (The combined sums of the hammer
price and the buyer’s premium shall hereinafter be referred to as “the
purchase price.”)

Article 14.

The successful bidder shall pay the purchase by 14th Desember, 2015. Such
period shall be hereinafter referred to as “the payment period”. Payment
will only be accepted during the Company’s hours of business. Payments
shall be made in HKD by remittance transferred to the following company’s
accounts (in which case the remittance must reach the designated account
within the payment period).

Account Name: ONE EAST LARASATI HK LIMITED

Bank Name: The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corp. Ltd.
Hong Kong Address: 1 Queen’s Road Central, Hong Kong

Account Number: 808-515266-001

Swift Code: HSBCHKHHHKH

K Auction

Industrial Bank Of Korea, Eonjuro Branch
630-19, Shinsa-Dong, Gangnam-Gu, Seoul,
South Korea

063-067117-56-00013

IBKOKRSE

Account Name:
Bank Name:
Korea Address:

Account Number:
Swift Code:

Account Name: Asian Art Auction Alliance Company Limited
Bank Name: The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corp. Ltd.
Hong Kong Address: 1 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong

Account Number: 640-089389-838

Swift Code: HSBCHKHHHKH

Article 15.

(1) The Company shall deliver the Lot to the successful bidder after the
purchase price has been paid in full. Provided, however, that if the
successful bidder owes any debts to the Company that have fallen
due (including miscellaneous expenses defined in Paragraph 3 of
Article 17), the Company shall not deliver the Lot until the purchase
price and all such debts have been fulfilled. The purchase price and
all other debts owing to the Company that have fallen due shall be
hereinafter called as “the total amount due.”

(2) The successful bidder shall receive the Lot within the payment period
after having paid in full the total amount due.

(3) The place of the delivery of the Lot shall be at the premises of the
Company, and any expenses for receipt of the Lot shall be borne by
the successful bidder. The Company shall in no way be liable for any
accidents to the Lot (including destruction, loss, theft, damage, or
soiling) after the time of delivery (which shall mean the time at which
the Company delivers the Lot to the successful bidder, to his agent or
messenger, or to a carrier at the Company). If the Company arranges
a carrier upon request of the successful bidder, such arrangement
is made solely as a courtesy, and the successful bidder shall take
out appropriate insurance. The Company shall in no way be liable for
any accidents (including destruction, loss, theft, damage, or soiling)

after the time of delivery or for its selection of carrier. The successful
bidder shall - at his own judgment, responsibility, and expense - make
such packaging as he shall deem proper. The Company may, before
delivering the Lot, pack the Lot in a manner it deems appropriate, but
this is intended solely as a courtesy, and the Company shall in no way
be liable for such packaging.

(4) The successful bidder may inspect the Lot at the time he receives the
Lot. Regardless of whether the successful bidder actually inspects the
Lot, when the Company delivers the Lot to the successful bidder (or
to his agent or messenger, or to a carrier), the successful bidder shall
neither make any claim against the Company nor terminate the sales
contract for any mistake in the Lot he has received, or for any damage
or soiling thereof after the time of delivery. This provision shall not
prevent the Company from requiring the return of any object that the
Company has mistakenly delivered.

(5) The successful bidder shall, upon receipt of the Lot, deliver to the
Company the Lot exchange slip. When the Company receives the Lot
exchange slip, the Company shall be relieved of any liability even if a
party other than the successful bidder receives the Lot.

Article 16.

(1) The successful bidder shall bear any risk of loss of the Lot after the
conclusion of sale (when the auctioneer hammers the Lot down to
the highest bidder), which means that the successful bidder shall
bear any loss, destruction, theft, damage, or soiling of the Lot not
attributable to impropriety by the Company.

(2) Ownership of the Lot shall not be transferred to the successful bidder
until he pays the total amount due in full and the Company delivers the
Lot to him. Ownership shall be transferred to the successful bidder at
the time of the delivery of the Lot after the total amount due has been
paid in full.

Article 17.

(1) The successful bidder shall not be required to pay any storage or
insurance charges for the duration of the payment period (or if the
Company delivers the Lot before the expiration of the payment period,
until the time of the delivery).

(2) Ifthe successful bidder is unable to receive the Lot within the payment
period, he shall pay all storage and insurance charges from the
expiration of the payment period until the time the bidder receives the
Lot. In any such case, the Company shall not be required to take out
insurance.

(3) The storage and insurance charges to be borne by the successful
bidder shall be referred to as “miscellaneous expenses.”

Article 18.

If, before the delivery of the Lot, a third party claims that the Lot is lost
or stolen property of which he is the rightful owner and demands its
restoration, or if it is discovered that the Lot is of a type whose sale or
possession is prohibited by law, the Company may rescind the sale without
notice. In any such case, if the Company has received payment of the
purchase price, it shall refund the purchase price without interest, and the
successful bidder shall not make any further claims against the Company,
including any claim for damages.



Article 19.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the total amount due within the payment
period, the following sub- Paragraphs shall apply:

(1) The successful bidder shall pay damages for delay at an annual rate
of 18%, on the unpaid amount of the purchase price from the day
following the expiration of the payment per iod until the total amount
due (including all miscellaneous expenses) is paid in full (or, if the
contract is terminated in accordance with sub-Paragraph (3) hereof,
until the day of termination).

(2) The Company shall at its absolute discretion take custody of the
Lot in whatever manner it deems appropriate after the expiration
of the payment period. The Company shall in no way be liable for
destruction, loss, theft, damage or soiling of the Lot for any reason
whatsoever prior to the receipt by the bidder of the Lot, nor shall the
bidder be relieved of any obligation to pay the total amount due. The
Company shall not be required to insure the Lot for such period.

Article 20.

If the Company’s catalogues identify the artist of the Lot conclusively
and without qualification (this excludes any catalogue entry that states
that there is disagreement as to the artist or indicates that attribution is
speculative or implies that the artist cannot be identified), and it is later
established to the satisfaction of the Company that the Lot is not the work
of the artist, the Company shall at the request of the successful bidder
terminate the sales contract and refund the purchase price subject to the
following sub- Paragraphs:

Asian Art Auction Alliance:

(1) The successful bidder may claim a refund only if, within (and only
within) five years of the day of the auction, he submits to the Company
a document that satisfies the Company as to the day of the auction,
the Lot number, the hammer price, and proof that the Lot is not the
work of the artist to whom it is attributed in the catalogue. Only the
successful bidder (not a general or limited successor) may make such
a claim, and the right may not be transferred to a third party.

(2) No termination and refund shall be made if the catalogue attribution
was one generally accepted in scholarly or specialist circles at the
time of the auction, or if the mistake in attribution was establ ished
by a method of scientific analysis that was uncommon or unknown
at the time of the auction, or if the analysis can only be performed at
great expense, or if the analysis involves damage to the object and is
therefore rarely used.

(3) The successful bidder shall make any claim wi thin three months of
the date that he learned that the Lot was not the work of the artist to
whom it was attributed in the catalogue (and must also submit proof
of that date), but-in any case-within the five-year period specified in
sub-Paragraph (1) of this Article.

(4) Atermination and refund shall be made only if the successful bidder
is in complete ownership of the Lot and transfers the ownership in its
entirely to the Company, and only if the Lot is returned to the Company
in the same condition as it was at the time of the auction. Prov ided,
however, that the Company shall be under no further obligation to pay
interest, damage, or compensation of any kind of beyond the refund.

K-Auction:

K-Auction shall warrant each item specified on the catalogues under the
following provision and conditions:

(1) Warranty and Limitation of Warranty K-Auction shall issue a certificate
of authenticity within the limitation of warranty after the completion of
the auction if the Buyer wants.

K-Auction shall only warrant the boldly printed titles on the catalogues.
That is, K-Auction shall not warrant to the supplementary explanations
or other information provided by the off icers and employees of
K-Auction verbally or in writing with respect to the items specified on
the categories other than the boldly printed titles on the catalogues.
They are reference materials only that can be amended and are not
the warranties.

(2) Warranty Period and Liabilities K-Auction shall warrant the auction
items for not more than three (3) years from the date when successful
bid is made. When the warranty is proven erroneous during the above
period, the sales and purchase shall be cancelled, and the hammer
price and the commission shall be returned to the Buyer. In such
case, the Buyer shall send a written notice to request the transaction
cancellation within the warrant period, and K-Auction may request
from the Buyer a written opinion of two (2) experts in the related field,
mutually recognized by K-Auction, the Buyer and the Consignor,
before determines such warranty.

(3) Exemption of Warranty In each of the following events, the warranty
shall be exempted:

(i) When an opinion on auction item is an expert’s general opinion at
the time of the auction, however, such opinion is changed or there is a
conflict in opinions thereafter; or (ii) When the contents of the warranty
is proven erroneous in a new method, not in the method generally
used at the time of the auction.

(4) Liability Limitation of Warranty Transfer. The warranty shall be also
applied to the first Buyer and the subsequent Buyer who will acquire
the right to the items from the first Buyer (his or her heirs or secondary
Buyer). However, in no event, the warranty liability of K-Auction shall
exceed the amount actually paid by the Buyer.

One East Larasati:

If within 6 (six) months of the date of the auction the Buyer satisfies us that
the Lot is a Forgery, with the condition that claim must be accompanied with
satisfactory evidence in the form of a written opinion of at least 3 (three)
independent experts with knowledge on the related property, confirming
that the lot is a forgery, then:

If the Buyer at that time has not yet paid the full amount due, we shall have
the right to cancel the sale and/or if the Buyer has paid the full amount and
if we have at the time not paid the seller the whole or part of the full amount
due to the seller, then we will refund to the Buyer the purchase price of the
lot and/or If the Buyer had paid the full amount and if we at that time had
also paid the Seller the whole or part of the full amount due, then the Seller
must refund to us, on demand, the total amount paid. We shall then refund
the total amount received from the Seller to the Buyer plus any balance
due to the Buyer to pay back the full purchase price of the lot. The Buyer
does not reserve the right to claim any interests on the purchase price paid
by the Buyer. In the latter case we shall exercise a lien over any property
of the Seller under our control as security for the amount due. We reserve
the right to seek for further expert opinion. There will be no refund if there is
a conflict of opinion among the related experts, Larasati is not responsible
for any faults or defects in any lot, including the genuineness of the work.

Article 21.

(1) Any person who intends to consign a Lot to the Company for sale by
auction in the Company’s name shall apply for sale by consignment
subject to The Terms and Conditions as well as to the Agreement on
Sale by Consignment as separately specified by the Company.

(2) The consignor shall guarantee to the Company that he has either
complete ownership of the Lot to be consigned or the legal right to
consign the Lot for sale based on complete ownership.



Avrticle 22.

(1) The consignor may place a reserve price (minimum selling price). The
reserve price shall be designated in HKD.

(2) If a reserve price is placed, the Company shall not sell the Lot at a
price less than the reserve price, except as specified in sub-Paragraph
(4) of Article 19.

(3) The reserve price may not exceed the ceiling price of the appraised
value.

(4) The reserve price, if placed, may not be changed without the consent
of the Company.

Article 23.

The Company shall not divulge the name of the consignor either at the
auction or in the catalogue without the consent of the consignor.

Article 24.

The Company may change any of The Terms and Conditions. Any such
changes shall be announced orally by the auctioneer on the day of the
auction immediately before bidding begins for the first Lot and shall take
effect forthwith.

Article 25.

No right or position in regards to the Company under The Terms and
Conditions shall be transferred or be provided as security.

Avrticle 26.

(1) The Company shall not be liable for any damages for any reason in
the case that The Terms and Conditions provide for non-liability of the
Company.

(2) The Company shall in no way be liable for any damage in the case
that such damages are caused by fire, natural disaster, war, terrorism,
disturbance, nuclear fuels, or labor disputes.

(3) Ifthe Company is obliged to take custody of the Lot for the successful
bidder and if the Lot is destroyed, lost, stolen, damaged, or soiled
by intentional misconduct or negligence by the Company that does
not fall under any of the previous Paragraphs, the Company shall not
provide compensation for any diminution of re-sale profits, or pain
and suffering, or other damage. In the case of destruction, loss, theft,
damage, or soiling of the Lot, the Company shall, in relation to the
successful bidder, be subject to the following:

(1) Ifthe Lot is destroyed, lost, stolen, or seriously damaged or soiled,
the sales contract between the Company and the successful
bidder shal | automatically be terminated, and the successful
bidder shall be relieved of any obligation to pay the purchase
price. If the Company has already received the purchase price,
the Company shall return the purchase price without interest. The
successful bidder may not claim any damages whatsoever.

)

If the damage to or soiling of the Lot is not serious, the Company
shall reduce the purchase price in proportion to the degree of
such damage or soiling. The successful bidder may not claim any
damages whatsoever beyond the reduction.

(3) The burden of proof of damage or soiling shall be on the successful
bidder.

(4) The Company shall in no way be liable for its custody of frames
and glass, and shall not be liable for any destruction, loss, theft,
damage, or soiling thereto.

(5) The amount of damages to be paid by the Company under this
Paragraph shall be appropriated by insurance money to be
received by the Company based on the damage insurance contract
concluded between the Company and the insurance company.

(4) Except as otherwise provided for in the preceding Paragraphs, the
Company shallin no way be liable for any damages exceptin the case
of an intentional misconduct or gross negligence on the part of the
Company. If the Company is to be liable for its intentional misconduct
or gross negligence, the extent of the damages shall be limited to
direct damage and the Company shall not provide compensation
for other matters including but not limited to diminution of re-sale
profits, or pain and suffering, etc. The extent of the damages in the
case of destruction, loss, theft, damage or soiling of the Lot shall be
limited to the extent specified in sub-Paragraphs (1) and (2) of the
preceding Paragraph.

Article 27.

(1) The Company will not cooperate or do business with any person or
entity of the type described in any of the following sub-Paragraphs.

(1) A person or entity that has the intent to engage in any activity
such as money laundering; or that raises funds making use of
illegal or improper methods, inappropriate pressure, or violence,
or any fraudulent technique as an anti-social group or member.
(hereinafter referred to as an antisocial group or member)

(2) A person or entity that participates in an auction accompanied by
an anti-social group or member, or that intends to let an anti-social
group or member participate in an auction by introduction.

(3) A corporation in which a director or auditor belongs to an anti-
social group.

(4) A person or entity that uses threatening behavior or violence with
regard to business with the Company.

(5) Aperson or entity that damages the Company’s trust by spreading
a groundless or false rumor; or uses trickery, deception, or
inappropriate pressure; or interferes with the Company’s activities
in any way.

(6) A person or entity that does not adhere to The Terms and
Conditions or our rules.

(2) The Company shall cancel business with any person or entity that,
in the Company’s sole judgment, meets any of the descriptions in
the Paragraph above and shall refuse to do business with any such
person or entity now and in the future.

Article 28.

The Terms and Conditions shall be governed by and interpreted under the
laws of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region, and any matters not
provided for herein shall be subject to the laws of the Hong Kong Special
Administrative Region.

Article 29.

Any lawsuit arising under this agreement shall be brought exclusively in
the Court of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region.



PappLe ReGistraTiON Form HHE R EBE L RIE UIA EHB A B

— United Asian Auctioneers

Please complete the registration form below. FFEE AT HEIE
Sale Date: 6:30pm Sunday 29th November 2015

HERAH: 2015118290 EHX TH6E30%9

BIDDER’S INFORMATION ##E&E&#

(Circle One) (FEREE)
Mr. Ms. Bz

Last Name 2%

First Name & Middle Name(s)

Address #31F

Country BEIR

Company and Telephone No. ‘A& A KR E&E

ID/Passport No. B 7 75/ B SR 15

Home Telephone No. X5 &% | Cell Phone No. FH#EERE Fax No. R 5EHS E-mail S
BANK INFORMATION £R{T: 2

Bank Name #R1T &8 Account 1R B &

Bank Address $R1Tith Ik Account No. TR

Contact at the Bank $R1T B 4% A

Telephone No. Bt 4% B 55

DECLARATIONS 2B

1 | understand that the purchased price payable will be the sum of the "final bid" and a premium. For hammer price up to and including HK$4,000,000, the service charge of all
auction houses should be calculated at 20% and surpassed amount should be 12%. The currency of United Asian Auctioneers will be calculated at Hong Kong Dollar.

RAMBEBRERY  AARXNZBEERHRERERENLAE  ERENERREBTUT (SBEREET) M U20%18 - BBBYIERT 20 U12%:T

B ARESLESEE -

| understand that all payment must be made before 14th Desember, 2015.
RN HEFTRFRIBEEN2015F 12814 B AT BBASE ©

I All properties are sold "AS IS" without any representations or warranties, and United Asian Auctioneers is not responsible for any damages and defects of the lots.

FEERELRMREE - [ENBSNET] SERNETMABRRMBTRBEIMRE -

| authorize United Asian Auctioneers to request my personal financial reference.

AAERE [ENBHEHES] RRAAZBBER -

| understand the Terms and Conditions of Business are varied in different auction houses and agreed to be bound by the conditions.

FARBHERA RN - RETERNEARMERTE - LEZBEEHER K

[0 After the hammer is down, United Asian Auctioneers will not accept any cancellation.

BB EE . [BNBARES] TESEFIUEER -

Signature %2 &

Date B}
/ /

We must have your signature to execute this bid. A AR BREE T 25 8% » HAESHE Month A/Date B /YearfF

Print Name (IN BLOCK LETTERS)
wE (FERAER)

This space is for office use only.
Note:

D Copy of passport

D Other 1.D. :

Registration No. :

The Registration Form must be emailed or faxed to the Customer Service Department at least 24 hours before the auction begins. then the bidder could pick up the
Paddle upon arrival.

AEFREE  FTHEAZ N BEBREAZE [DNRSHES] 2E-HELR  JESHTERRNNERER
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ABSENTEE BiDs FORM ZFEHRIZFRIE TABEBAE

— United Asian Auctioneers

United Asian Auctioneers 2015 Autumn Auction Sale
2015 EETNHSIHES
Sale Date: 6:30pm Sunday 29th November 2015 AERH: 20155118298 EHA TH6HE30%

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY IN BLOCK LETTERS R E#IERFE

Lot Number 42 R 455 Lot Description Bid Price HK$ #1218 (84 )
(in numerical order ) (REFIEF ) a8 (excluding buyer premium ) ({8 & 57X )

BIDDER’S INFORMATION #Z#E&&#

(Circle One) (FEER) Last Name 2 First Name & Middle Name(s)
Mr. Ms. BM aH

Address iF Country BIZR

Company and Telephone No. A T &N B ID/Passport No. & 7 55 /:E BB IR TS

Home Telephone No. ¥ &E5E  Cell Phone No. FHEEE Fax No. EE5EHS E-mail & E
BANK INFORMATION $R{T:L 2

Bank Name $R1T &8 Account 1R F &

Bank Address $R 1Ttk Account No. IR

Contact at the Bank $R1TE# 4% A Telephone No. B4 E 5

DECLARATIONS Z2Hf

[ I'understand that the purchased price payable will be the sum of the "final bid" and a premium. For hammer price up to and including HK$4,000,000, the service charge of all
auction houses should be calculated at 20% and surpassed amount should be 12%. The currency of United Asian Auctioneers will be calculated at Hong Kong Dollar.
RAMBEFRERY  AANBXAZBEERAREERENLAS  ERENBBOEETUT (EABLEET) HEEU20%: 5 - BBEH%NER T U12%5t
B ARESLUBEEE -

| understand that all payment must be made before 14th Desember, 2015.

RAHEFTRRBAERN20155E12814BAEBHAE o

= All properties are sq!d "AS IS" without any representations or warranties, and United Asian Auctioneers is not responsible for any damages and defects of the lots.
FEFERELURRAE  [SNBESHES] SERNETBERRBTREEMES

| authorize United Asian Auctioneers to request my personal financial reference.

AARE [ENHSHEE] RERAAZHBER -

2 lunderstand the Terms and Conditions of Business are varied in different auction houses and agreed to be bound by the conditions.

FABABHERR 2K - AETEHEARMEMATE - LEEBESHER KN

[ After the hammer is down, United Asian Auctioneers will not accept any cancellation.

BEBCEE - [EENBARES] TEIEMIUEER -

Signature 2% % Print Name (IN BLOCK LETTERS) Date HEA
£ (FBRLER) J /
We must have your signature to execute this bid. A A TEREE T 2 & &% » HAEZHE Month A/Date B /Yearq-:

The Absentee Bid Form must be emailed or faxed to the Customer Service Department at least 24 hours before the auction begins.
Please contact United Asian Auctioneers for further enquiry.
EAHGEEANNBEA4/ ) HEHRERE [SHNBSHER] 2E—REQR - WEEAR & - FRAMEE -
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UIA EHBERES

— United Asian Auctioneers

Please register Internet Bidding at http://www.aaa-alliance.hk.
FEAULFEERA L HERR -

Internet Bidding Registration

Gander*: Mr. / Mrs. /| Ms.

Last Name* : First Name* : Middle Name(s)* :

Email* : Tel*:

Identity (HKID, Passport or BR Certificate)* :

Country* : City* :

Zip code* : Province :

Address* :

Company Name :

Auction* : (O UAA (United Asian Auctioneers) (O Wine Auction

O I have read and agree to our Terms & Conditions.

*Mandatory Fields
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